
CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS



Model: Citroën XM 2.5 Turbo D VSX
ORGA: 7261 CJ
Engine: THY (DK5ATE)
Paint: KPKcr (Bleu Mauritius)
Tire: 195/65 R15
Battery: size 096, 75 Ah, 650 CCA, +ve on right

© Illustrations copyright, 2014-2019, Gábor Deák Jahn.

The author accepts no responsibility or liability for any problems resulting 
out of the use of the material contained herein. In no event shall the author 
be liable for any consequential, special, indirect, incidental, punitive or 
exemplary damages, costs, expenses or losses.

It is expressly forbidden to sell this book in any way, shape or form, or to use 
it for any commercial purpose whatsoever without the prior written consent 
of the author. It is forbidden to re-publish the work with this copyright 
statement removed or altered in any way.

This book has been compiled for the benefit of the Citroën XM community. 
As such, it will always remain free to use, copy and distribute, in accordance
with this copyright statement.

Version 2.1
July 15, 2019.



Main fuses Mainboard

Engine fuses

809
front

window

806
front

foglights

820
heated screen

timer

848
engine

running

962
front

wiper timer

817
front

heated seats

824
sunroof, rear
heated seats

130
lights-on
warning

170
indicator

timer

963
rear wiper

timer

13 13 13 11 13

13

132 11 13

13 13 11

2

2

10A

5A

10A

5A

5A

30A

30A

30A

F2

F6

F10

F14

F18

F26

F30

F34

10A

30A

30A

10A

20A

15A

20A

15A

30A

F1

F5

F9

F13

F17

F21

F25

F29

F33

10A

10A

10A

5A

15A

15A

10A

30A

F3

F7

F11

F15

F19

F27

F31

F35

5A

5A

5A

5A

5A

20A

30A

30A

30A

F4

F8

F12

F16

F20

F28

F32

F36

F24

ABS

radio, instr,
heater temp

control: wiper,
A/C, windows,
indicator, lights-
on warning

hazard, diags

heated rear
seat, sunroof

front foglights

sunroof
(earlier)

heated screen,
mirror

stoplights,
cruise control
coolant temp

rear foglights

switch lighting,
sidelights, reg
plate lights

RH tail,
rheostat

LH tail

rear windows

locks,
Hydractive,
alarm

LH front seat

SHUNT*

control: heated
window, heated
seats, A/C

suspension

display, clock
dimming**

coolant
temp*

injector, temp

reverse, instr,
diags, com-
pressor, lights
timer, temp

instruments,
int light, trip
comp, clock,
radio, alarm

front
windows

coolant
temp
warning

�

heated
front seat

RH front seat

headlight
washer, horn

cigar lighters

* may be removed during long term storage to avoid draining the battery
** may be removed to disable display dimming with headlights on

language
(see p. 33)

language
(see p. 33)

language
(see p. 33)

�

�

�

Autobox (optional)

�

�

�

A/C
EGR
anti-theft
injection control

ABS

10A

10A

10A

30A 30A10A

RH
main beam

LH
main beam

LH
dipped beam

�
10A

RH
dipped beam

F2 F1 F3

F5F4

F7F6

F9
F8

F11

F13
F12

F15
F14

ro
w 

1
ro

w 
2

ro
w 

3
top

co
nn

ec
tor

s
co

nn
ec

tor
s

column 2 column 3column 1

unused

�

6383 original version
6568 fuse box modified
6749 fuse box modified (shunt added)
6947 fuses modified
7084 F10 changed to 10A
7483 supply to F16 modified,
 engine F10, F12, F14 added

Modifications

10A

F10

10

10 2

2

2

2

2

2

874
sunroof,

later unused

40A
Cooling fan

Maxi
Cooling fan

40A

Maxi



FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

2

35

9
5

4

13

3

9
18

9 7
11

9

2

AL battery power

AB ABS

AV front
CN neg

CP pos

EG
glove box

FP parking brake

G
C

heating

G
Iwiper

JN
injection

LD front wing

M
T

engine

FA
headlights

PA
dashboard, add P

B
dashboard

PC driver�s door

PP passenger�s door

P
L

interior lighting

SB susp

SC

SP

SM susp, engine

SH susp

UG brake pad

UD brake pad

MT engine

3
2

4

AB ABS

SB susp

CL console

TO sunroof

S
L

autobox

M
C

engine

3

B
V

gearbox

2

B
V

gearbox

H
Y

hydr

11
2

9
9

13

10
15
2

5
5

5

7

232

7

23

23

2
13

23

2

2

23 10
2 2

2

10

4

1

2

9
9
9

13
13
13

11

Harnesses



FR
EE

 �
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 R
ES

A
LE

3

33
33

2 2

2

A
B

ABS

E
F

boot lighting

CL console

PD right door

PG left door

RD right rear

RG left rear

SB suspensiondriver�s seat

psngr�s seat

SD rear seat

SG rear seat

V
D

tailgate right

VG tailgate left

AB ABS

PL interior lighting

PL interior lighting

RD right rear

RG left rear

VD tailgate right

6383 original version
6568 SM and JN modified
6749 AV and AB modified
6947 UD deleted
7483 PA deleted

Modifications

2
5

3
5

9

9

5

5

10

10



FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

4

diesel 2.1 (P8C XUD11BTE)

SM

CP
35

m AVCN
JN

7

59

23 10
AL

m5

101-4
101-3
101-2
101-1

3903

3

JN

3

154

50

2

front of
battery box

3 620

LHD: left of
LHM tank

gearbox

m2

front of
susp strut

compressor top,
under alternator

ECU box

front of
ECU box

LH
D

: R
H

 fo
o

tw
ell lo

w
er sh

ro
u

d
R

H
D

: ab
o

ve acc p
ed

al

m3

2

255

3

914
763

4773
13

2

2 165

15 10

b
elo

w
LH

M
 tan

k

thermostat
top

2

907

2

924

3

152

2

437

2

909

8225

80715

PB

9

13
13

9
13

2

Engine

55

142

30

280



300

15 176

52 2
2

13
13

2

6749 original version
6947 pedal sensor Bosch to Lucas
7084 MT modified
7252 optional cruise control added
7267 PB and MT modified
7483 inertia switch deleted
7602 optional autobox added

Modifications

FR
EE

 �
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 R
ES

A
LE

5

15 22

15 315

518-04/60

15
15 40

15
15 1

2 accelerator pedal sensor
3 pressure sensor
4 calibration resistance
5 coolant temperature sensor
6 inlet air temperature sensor
7 fuel thermal sensor
8 ECU supply APC
9 ECU supply BAT
10 stop electrovalve
11 rotor/cam position sensor
12 rotor position check
13 rotor calibration
14 cam position sensor
15 cam position check
16 cam calibration
18 needle lift sensor
19 engine speed sensor
20 injection pump static timing
21 rotor position sensor
22 sensor supply
23 vehicle speed sensor
25 needle sensor signal coherence
26 injection ECU
27 injection ECU
28 injection ECU
29 injection ECU
30 power suply relay
32 accelerator-brake correlation
34 AC relay control
35 EGR control
36 pre-post heater
37 tachometer
38 fuel consumption for trip computer
39 throttle electrovalve
40 air flowmeter

Error codes



CN

AL

AV

m

2
2

2
1

2
1

CP

2
1

2
2

2
2

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

6

+

Lucas DCUP2

2
1

300 ignition key

O� A��

S���� L���

101
glow plugs

m

5
2

5
4

5
3

5
5

59
glow control

50
engine

fuses

2
1

2
1

55
40

55
48

55
49

55
47

55
45

55
20

55
54

55
55

m2

5
1

MT

MT

SH F31

2
1

13
A7

AV

PB

23
6

starter
motor

AV

MT

PB

15
1

23
14

13
A3

15
15

15
5

15
4

15
6

15
13

807
inj
relay

15
8

15
14

15
7

15
9

15
10

15
12

15
11

15
1

15
2

15
3

AV

11
B5

13
A3

11
A2

2
2

PB

MT

23
12

13
B7

10
5

O� A��

S���� L���

2
2

43
7 

EG
R 

va
lve

2
1

2
2

55
52

55
38

55
15

55
42

55
43

55
41

55
18

55
19

13
11

13
10

13
9

13
12

13
13

13
7

13
8

13
5

13
6

763
inj
pump

diesel 2.1 (P8C)

3
3

3
1

914
water
in fuel

3
2

9
A4

23
9

1
warnings

V9 V11

15
11

3
1

3
3

10
8

10
10

620
inertia
switch

35
 ba

tte
ry

0.4-0.6 Ω

100 Ω-75 kΩ
45 Ω-60 Ω



90
3

air
 pr

es
su

re

142 injection ECU

518-05/60b, 518-25/61

PB

2
RH display

13
A1

F19

9
B3

9
B1

SM

PB

55
6

10
2

9
A2

9
A1

30
C3

30
C2

30
C1

15
6

m2

m3

9
A4

15
10

15
8

9
B4
9

B4

10
6

15
15

15
4

9
B2

23
5

AV

PB

15
1

13
B6

3
1

14
3 

su
sp

en
sio

n

AV

10
1

9
B2

FR
EE

 �
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 R
ES

A
LE

7

52 mainboard

55
9

55
12

55
3

55
14

55
53

55
50

55
35

55
15

55
51

55
10

55
33

55
8

55
17

55
11

55
7

2
2

2
1

165
injector
needle lift

3
1

152
engine speed

3
2

3
3

3
1

3
3

3
2

2
1

90
7 

air
 te

m
p

2
2

2
1

90
9 

co
ola

nt
 te

m
p

2
2

MT
4
1

4
2

4
4

4
3

55
25

55
27

55
46

55
26

55
23

55
36

55
31

55
44

10
3

10
4

15
14

15
13

15
3

15
4

176
anti-theft kbd

1
warningsV15

23
4

PB

MT
55
30

55
4

13
B4

30
B3

SM

23
8

82
2 

A/
C 

cu
to�

5
2

5
1

5
3

5
4

775
pressostat

23
21

23
15

AV

3
2

3
1

154
distance
sensor

3
3

13
B1

3
2

3
3

23
17

SM

55
2

10
9

9
A5

PB

AV

13
4

13
3

13
2

13
1

0-5V 0.4-4V5V

773 throttle level

SM

319
brake pedal

3
2

25
5 

A/
C 

co
m

pr
es

so
r

2
1

2
2

280 diags

216
autobox
selector

40
instruments

km/h1/min

full: 6200 Ω
released: 2200 Ω



SM

CP
35

m AVCN
MT

559

AL

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

MT

PA

9

922
166
445

3

4

773

m

2

328

MT

3 914

3

154

50

2

80715

8225

front of
battery box

3 620

LHD: left of
LHM tank

top of
firewall

front of
inj pump

2

907

thermostat
top

2909

air duct

4340 front of
LHM tank

gearbox

battery
front corner

2255

m3

m2

clutch top

in
jecto

r #3

front of susp strut

8

compressor top,
under alternator

ECU box

front of
ECU box

wheelarch759

7 on wall,
front of
susp strut

LH
D

: R
H

 fo
o

tw
ell lo

w
er sh

ro
u

d
R

H
D

: ab
o

ve acc p
ed

al

RHD: behind
ECU box

diesel 2.5 (THY DK5ATE)

m5

13

4

2443

2

429

2

919

3

fro
n

t o
f

exp
n

 ch
am

b
er

front of
glowplug #3

2442 ???2165

3

160

3

903

b
elo

w
LH

M
 tan

k
101-4
101-3

101-2
101-1

PB

15 2

23 10

4 773

9

13

13
13

2

Engine

30

280

55

142



300

15 176

FR
EE

 �
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 R
ES

A
LE

9

52 2
2

13
13

2

6749 original version
7084 MT modified
7329 PB and MT modified
7483 inertia switch deleted
7847 fuel heater

Modifications

15 2

518-04/20

15 315

15
15 40

15
15 1

11 end test 
12 start test
13 inlet air temperature sensor
14 coolant temperature sensor
18 power outlet short circuit
21 accelerator pedal sensor
25 brake switch
26 clutch switch
27 vehicle speed sensor
33 overpressure sensor
36 fuel thermal sensor
37 stop electrovalve
38 cruise control
41 engine speed sensor
43 advance adjustment
51 sliding block position
52 flow adjustment
53 ECU supply
54 ECU malfunction
57 atmospheric pressure sensor
58 pre-heating
65 needle lift sensor

Error codes



Bosch MSA 11 7.6

300
ignition key

13
A3

MT

SM

PA

PA

SM

50
engine

fuses

CN

AL

AV

m

2
2

2
1

2
1

35
 ba

tte
ry

15
9

15
1

15
2

15
10

15
3

15
14

15
15

15
8

15
7

15
4

15
6

15
13

15
1

55
28

55
10

55
24

55
9

55
11

55
40

55
23

55
12

55
5

55
18

55
6

55
38

55
17

1
warnings

15
8

15
11

F1

5
5

5
4

5
1

5
3

101
glow plugs

MT

13
B7

23
12

2
2

2
2

2
1

165
injector
needle lift

82
2 

A/
C 

cu
to�

5
1

5
2

23
21

23
15

MT

MT

2
2

446
throttle
butterfly

2
1

4
2

4
1

4
4

4
3

55
16

CP

2
1

MT

MT

2
1

2
2

44
3 

ad
va

nc
e c

or
r

3
2

3
3

3
1

3
2

919
coolant
level

914
water
in fuel

3
1

3
3

15
6

9
B35

3

5
423

9

9
A4

10
2

13
B4

2
1

9
B5

15
8

2
1

13
A3

23
14

2
2

15
11

m

2
2

2
2

15
5

11
A2

15
5

13
B3

m2

F16

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

+

15
12

11
B4

13
B7

F19

V9

V11V14

O� A��

S���� L���

775
pressostat

59
glow control

MT

diesel 2.5 (THY)

LHD RHD

LHD RHD

LHD RHD

LHD RHD

LHD RHD LHD RHD

LHD RHD

3
3

3
1

620
inertia
switch

25
5 

A/
C 

co
m

pr
es

so
r2

1

2
2

32
8 

clu
tch

2
2

2
1

0-8V

LHD RHD

340
flowmeter0.4-0.6 Ω

15 Ω

~3.5V

100+10 Ω
@ 20°C



MT

SM

MT

142 injection ECU

807
injection relay

52 mainboard

518-05/20a, 518-25/20b

MT

PB

2
RH display

SM

AV

AVAVSM

SM

445
inj delivery
control

166
inj delivery
position

92
2

fu
el 

tem
p

13
A1

F19

15
5

2
1

55
8

55
41

55
46

55
49

55
29

55
54

55
35

55
51

7
5

7
6

7
1

7
2

7
3

7
7

3
3

3
1

4
1

4
2

55
2

55
1

55
21

55
14

55
39

3
2

7
4

m3

15
11

9
B3

15
13

15
14

15
3

15
4

176
anti-theft keyboard

PB

PB

55
26

55
30

55
45

55
48

55
25

55
33

55
37

55
53

55
13

55
47

55
19

55
52

55
3

15
5

9
B1

15
2

9
A2

15
3

15
4

23
4

13
B4

15
15

9
A2

9
A1

15
22

13
B2

9
A4

9
A5

55
4

55
27

55
42

30
C3

30
C2

30
C1

30
B2

15
6

1
warnings

773
throttle level

4
4

4
3

2
2

2
1

90
9 

co
ola

nt
 te

m
p*

3
1

3
2

160
TDC sensor

3
3

2
1

90
7 

air
 te

m
p*

2
2

429
fuel
cut-o�

m2

9
A4

30
B3

15
10

15
8

9
B4
9

B4

15
12

23
17

55
50

15
15

15
4

9
B2

23
5

AV

MT

PB

15
1

13
B6

3
1

3
2

3
1

154
distance
sensor

3
3

13
B1

3
2

3
3

14
3 

su
sp

en
sio

n

m

AV

SM

15
14

15
5

FR
EE

 �
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 R
ES

A
LE

11

V15

15
9

9
B1

9
B2

15
10

2
2

2
1

2
2

LHD RHD

LHD RHD LHD RHD

55
31

15
7

9
B4

LHD RHD

LHD RHD

PA

LHD RHD LHD RHD

LHD RHD

LHD RHD

75
9 

EG
R 

pu
m

p

0.1-4V
~1.5V engine stopped~2.5V 0.4-3.5V

90
3

air
 pr

es
su

re

44
2 

EG
R 

va
lve

280 diags
611 cruise

40
instruments

km/h1/min

*
10°C: 3800 Ω
20°C: 2500 Ω
50°C: 800 Ω
90°C: 230 Ω

5V

2 kΩ

~6V

1360 Ω

10°C: 3800 Ω
20°C: 2500 Ω
50°C: 800 Ω
90°C: 240 Ω
100°C: 185 Ω

7.
5 
Ω

360+45 Ω12 Ω12 Ω 6 Ω1 Ω



AL

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

m5

3 620

front of
susp strut

12

LH
D

: R
H

 fo
o

tw
ell lo

w
er sh

ro
u

d
R

H
D

: ab
o

ve acc p
ed

al

petrol 2.0 TCT (RGX XU10J2TE)

m5

RD

SM

m AVCN
m2

35

50

2

2
10

2 

2
670 23 2

ECU
box

CP

JN

80715

front of
ECU box

2430

2255

compressor top,
under alternator

3903

3150

4

900

2907
2861

3

770
2909

3

154

4

m3 3152

7680

270

???

2 570-1

2 570-2

2 570-3

2 570-4

thermo-
stat
top

4
45

110-4

110-3

110-2

110-1

2 865

gearbox

8225 PB
10

b
elo

w
LH

M
 tan

k
9

913
11 9

2

Engine

30

280

55

142



300

15 2

15 176

FR
EE

 �
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 R
ES

A
LE

13

52 2
2

13
13

2

5755

RD
5

behind
sill trim

6383 original version
6568 inertia switch integrated
6749 fuse box modified
6947 JN and SM modified
7084 JN modified
7329 JN and PB modified
7728 JN modified

Modifications

???

11 end test 
12 start test
13 air temp sensor
14 coolant temp sensor
21 throttle level potentiometer
22 idle actuator
31 fuel/air ratio
33 inlet MAP sensor
34 canister discharge valve
41 engine speed sensor
43 engine knock control loop
44 anti-knock sensor
51 oxygen sensor
52 mixture control loop
53 sensor power supply
54 ECU malfunction
65 Reference cylinder sensor
71 injector 1
72 injector 2
73 injector 3
74 injector 4

Error codes

15
15 40

15
15 1



AV

JN

CN

AL

AV

2
2

2
1

2
1

35
 ba

tte
ry

CP

2
1

2
1

2
2

2
2

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

+

m

SH F31

807
inj relay

15
11

15
2

15
12

15
14

15
15

15
8

15
9

15
1

15
10

15
7

15
5

15
13

2
1

50
engine

fuses

2
1

300
ignition key

O� A��

S���� L���

2
2

13
A3

13
B7

23
12

PB

11
B5

9
A2

55
18

55
37

55
16

55
17

55
36

55
35

55
34

2
2

Bosch Motronic MP 3.2

m5

23
11

75
5 

fu
el 

pu
m

p

5
5

5
3

AV

PB

RD

RD

PB

13
A2

5
3

5
1

55
48

55
24

55
28

55
10

55
19

55
44

55
45

55
49

3
2

152
engine speed

3
1

3
3

m3

JN

4
3

4
4

4
1

900
O� sensor

4
2

2
2

90
9 

co
ola

nt
 te

m
p*

2
1

2
1

90
7 

air
 te

m
p*

2
2

55
26

3
1

3
3

3
2

55
53

55
12

1 3

4 2

4
3

4
2

4
1

4
4

45
 ig

n c
oil

110
spark plugs

m

27
0 

su
pr

es
so

r 7
1

7
6

680 ign mod
7
7

7
4

7
2

55
1

55
20

55
3

JN

SM

10
10

JN

2
2

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

2
1

1 2 3 4

570 injectors

petrol 2.0 TCT (RGX XU10J2TE)

LHD RHD

5V 5V

3
3

3
1

620
inertia
switch

10
8

770
throttle level

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

86
5 

oil
 fu

m
e h

ea
ter

closed: 0.5V
open: min 4.5V0�1V var

16 Ω

330 Ω

@16 Ω

*
10°C: 3800 Ω
20°C: 2500 Ω
50°C: 800 Ω
90°C: 230 Ω



SM

514-02/20d, 514-22/20d

FR
EE

 �
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 R
ES

A
LE

15

52 mainboard F19

142 injection ECU

15
3

15
6

13
A1
13
A1

15
4

43
0 c

an
ist

er 
dis

ch
arg

e2
2

2
1

55
5

55
4

55
22

55
6

55
23

55
40

43
2 

idl
e a

ctu
ato

r

3
2

3
3

3
1

m3

86
1 

air
 he

ate
r

2
1

2
2

44
4 t

urb
o c

on
tro

l

2
2

2
1

23
21

23
15

82
2 

A/
C 

cu
to�

5
1

5
2

5
3

5
4

775
pressostat

55
41

55
27

55
2

55
50

23
19

55
47

25
5 

A/
C 

co
m

pr
es

so
r 2

1

2
2

3
2

3
1

3
3

55
30

55
11

55
14

PB15
14

15
4

15
3

176
anti-theft kbd

9
B3

10
5

9
B2

10
4

9
B1

10
3

55
13

55
55

30
C2

9
A2

10
2

SM

PB
30
C1

9
A1

10
1

30
B3

55
42

21
6 

se
lec

tor

3
3

3
3

14
3 

su
sp

en
sio

n

m2

3
1

3
1

154
distance
sensor

3
2

3
2

13
B6

55
9

55
43

9
A4

9
B4
9

B4

10
6

23
17

55
32

AV

13
B1

9
B2

23
5

JN

PB

2
RH display

15
10

15
8

15
15

15
4

15
1

PB

AV

BV

auto
gearbox

23
8

LHD RHD

AV

150
knock sensor

280 diags

40
instruments

km/h1/min

@22 Ω

cut-in 1400 rpm,
cut-o� 6400 rpm



Engine

AL

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

m5

3 620

front of
susp strut

16

LH
D

: R
H

 fo
o

tw
ell lo

w
er sh

ro
u

d
R

H
D

: ab
o

ve acc p
ed

al

petrol V6 (UFZ ZPJ)

m5

RD

m AV
CN

CP
3550

2
2

3

154

front of
ECU box

9
2

JN

MT

2
2

2907

3432

3 770
3 152

2570-3

2570-2 2 570-5

2 570-4

3 1513150

350

2434
2430

5
5

g
earb

o
x

EC
U

 b
o

x

2

909

2 570-6

245

4
775

2

2570-1

4

900

2 255

SM

m1 2

8185

8025

LHD

RHD: behind
ECU box3 770

3

903

375

110-3

110-2

110-1 110-4

110-6

110-5

7680

m3

8225

80715

PB

5

below
LHM tank

9
13
13

13

2

30

280

35

142

15
23



300

15 2

15 176

FR
EE

 �
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 R
ES

A
LE

17

52 2
2

13
13

2

5755

RD
5

behind
sill trim

6383 original version
6568 inertia switch integrated
6749 fuse box modified
7084 ECU changed to 3B
7329 PB modified

???

Modifications

11 end test 
12 start test
13 air temp sensor
14 coolant temp sensor
15 fuel pump relay
21 throttle level potentiometer
22 idle actuator
23 throttle idle
27 vehicle speed sensor
31 fuel/air ratio
33 inlet MAP sensor
34 canister discharge valve
36 oxygen sensor heater
41 engine speed sensor
42 injectors
43 engine knock control loop
44 front anti-knock sensor
51 oxygen sensor
52 mixture control loop
53 sensor power supply
54 ECU malfunction
56 anti-theft code not entered
62 rear anti-knock sensor

Error codes

15
15 40

15
15 1



AV

PB

CN

AL

AV

2
2

2
1

2
1

35
 ba

tte
ry

CP

2
1

2
1

2
2

2
2

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

+

m

SH F31

11
B5

9
A2

Siemens Fenix 3

JN35
4

35
13

35
34

15
11

15
2

15
5

15
1

15
10

15
13

15
9

807
inj relay

50
engine

fuses

2
1

2
1

23
15

23
21

m3

m3
JN

25
5 

A/
C 

co
m

pr
es

so
r 2

1

2
2

35
35

4
4

900
oxygen
sensor

4
3

4
1

35
1

4
2

35
15

35
32

35
31

3
2

150 front
knock sensor

3
1

3
3

2
2

90
9 

co
ola

nt
 te

m
p

2
1

m3

2
1

90
7 

air
 te

m
p

2
2

35
14

3
2

151 rear
knock sensor

3
1

3
3

35
7

35
2

5
1

5
3

5
5

5
2

JN

2
2

81
8 

O�
 re

lay

35
13

35
27

35
5

2
2

2
1

45
 ig

n c
oil

7
1

7
4

680
ign module

7
6

7
2

7
5

MC

43
0 c

an
ist

er 
dis

ch
arg

e 2
1

2
2

JN

2
1

2
2

375
distributor

6

1

53

2

4

110
spark
plugs

35
20

35
21

2
2

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

2
1

51 2 3 4

2
2

2
1

15
15

570 injectors

6

petrol V6 (UFZ ZPJ)

LHD RHD

14 Ω

0�1V var

10�15.5V

5V

10°C: 3800 Ω
20°C: 2500 Ω
50°C: 800 Ω
90°C: 230 Ω



770
throttle level

515-02/40c
515-22/40d

FR
EE

 �
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 R
ES

A
LE

19

52
mainboard F19

142 injection ECU

300
ignition key

O� A��

S���� L���

23
11

SM

JN35
6

2
2

10
10

75
5 

fu
el 

pu
m

p

5
5

5
3

m5

AV

PB

RD

RD

PB

13
A2

5
3

5
1

15
6

15
4

15
7

15
3

15
12

15
14

15
8

43
4 c

an
ist

er

2
1

2
2

35
11

35
28

10
5

10
8

13
A3

O� A��

S���� L���

13
B4

13
A1

9
B2

9
B1

10
4

10
3

SM

PB

9
B3

13
B7

23
12

35
8

30
C2

9
A2

10
2

35
18

35
10

35
9

35
17

35
13

35
16

30
C1

9
A1

10
1

23
8

SM

PB

13
A7

2
1

23
6

starter
motor

3
1

3
3

3
2

3
A

3
B

3
C

35
25

13
A1

3
3

3
3

14
3 

su
sp

en
sio

n

m2

3
1

3
1

154
distance
sensor

3
2

3
2

13
B6

AV

2
RH display

35
3

35
12

9
A4

15
10

15
8

9
B4
9

B4

10
6

23
17

35
26

15
15

15
4

AV

PB

15
1

13
B1

30
B3

9
B2

23
5

JN

JN

PB

35
29

35
23

35
24

43
2 

idl
e a

ctu
ato

r

3
2

3
1

3
3

216 auto
gearbox
selector

auto
gearbox

15
14

15
1

15
13

15
3

15
4

176
anti-theft kbd

AV

3
3

3
1

620
inertia
switch

5V 5V

903
air pressure

3
1

3
2

3
3

152
engine speed

max 4.5V 0.5V ±0.1V

300 Ω

1.5V
400 Pa: 2.5V

600 Pa: 1.25V

330 Ω

280 diags

40
instruments

km/h1/min



AL

m5

3 620

front of
susp strut

LH
D

: R
H

 fo
o

tw
ell lo

w
er sh

ro
u

d
R

H
D

: ab
o

ve acc p
ed

al

30

280

m5

RD

m AV
CN

CP
3550

2
2

3

154

front of
ECU box

JN

MT

2
2

2907

3432

3 770
3 152

2570-3

2570-2 2 570-5

2 570-4

3 1513150

350

2434
2430 g

earb
o

x

EC
U

 b
o

x

2

909

2 570-6

245

4
775

2

2570-1

4

900

2 255

142

35

SM

m1 2

8185

8025

LHD

RHD: behind
ECU box3 770

3

903

375

110-3

110-2

110-1 110-4

110-6

110-5

7680

m3

8225

80715

PB

petrol V6 (UKZ ZPJ4)Engine

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

20

5
55

9
2

below
LHM tank?9

13
13

13

215
23



300

15 2

15 176

FR
EE

 �
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 R
ES

A
LE

21

52 2
2

13
13

2

5755

RD
5

behind
sill trim

6383 original version
6568 inertia switch integrated
6749 fuse box modified
7084 SM modified

Modifications

???

?15
15 40

15
15 1



MC

CN

AL

AV

2
2

2
1

2
1

35
 ba

tte
ry

CP

2
1

2
1

2
2

2
2

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

+

m

SH F31

11
B5

50
engine

fuses
AV

PB

2
2

55
18

55
23

55
4

Siemens Fenix 4

9
A2

15
11

2
1

2
1

15
2

15
1

15
10

15
9

5
1

5
3

5
5

5
2

81
8 

O2
 re

lay

4
4

899
front

O� sensor

4
3

4
2

4
1

4
4

900
rear
O� sensor

4
3

4
2

4
1

55
53

m3

55
39

55
43

55
42

55
42

55
20

MC

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

4 51 2 3 6

570 injectors

55
38

55
21

55
17

55
15

55
36

23
3

23
7

23
14

23
12

23
9

23
11

JN

23
6

23
13

23
10

m3

m3

JN 55
3

55
6

55
40

55
45

23
19

23
20

55
46

55
51

55
37

2
2

2
1

45
 ig

n c
oil

7
1

7
4

680
ign mod

7
5

7
2

375
distributor

6

1

53

2

4

110 spark
plugs

m

27
0 

su
pr

es
so

r

82
2 

A/
C 

cu
to�

5
1

5
2

5
3

5
4

23
21

23
15

m3

43
4 c

an
ist

er

2
2

2
1

43
0 c

an
ist

er 
dis

ch
arg

e 2
1

2
2

43
2 

idl
e a

ctu
ato

r

3
2

3
3

3
1

23
4

3
1

150 front
knock sensor

3
2

3
3

3
1

151 rear
knock sensor

3
2

3
3

2
1

55
7

430
???

petrol V6 (UKZ ZPJ4)

807
inj relay

25
5 

A/
C 

co
m

pr
es

so
r

2
1

2
2



3
1

3
2

3
3

3
1

3
2

3
3

MC

515-02/50c

52
mainboard F19

300 ignition key

O� A��

S���� L���

2
2

O� A��

S���� L���

23

FR
EE

 �
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 R
ES

A
LE

15
15

15
8

15
14

15
12

15
5

15
13

15
4

15
6

15
7

15
3

142 injection ECU

23
2

55
52

23
1

43
9 A

CA
V C

 va
lve 2

2

2
1

55
55

23
3

44
0 A

CA
V L

 va
lve

2
2

2
1

55
48

55
49

55
35

55
16

55
35

55
16

162
ref cyl sensor

55
14

23
11

75
5 

fu
el 

pu
m

p

5
5

5
3

m5

AV

PB

RD

RD

PB

13
A2

5
3

5
1

SM

55
54

10
10

10
8

2
1

90
7 

air
 te

m
p

2
2

55
34

55
11

55
33

55
30

55
32

55
27

55
9

3
2

3
3

3
1

3
A

3
B

3
C

JN

23
17

23
18

2
2

90
9 

co
ola

nt
 te

m
p

2
1

13
A3

13
B7

23
12

15
14

15
13

15
3

15
4

176
anti-theft kbd

PB

10
5

9
B1

9
B2

10
4

10
3

30
C2

28
0 d

iag
s

30
C1

30
B3

10
2

10
1

SM

9
A2

9
A1

55
28

55
29

55
8

13
A7

2
1

13
A1
13
A1

3
3

3
3

14
3 

su
sp

en
sio

n

m2

3
1

3
1

154
distance
sensor

3
2

3
2

13
B6

AV

PB

55
25

23
8

55
41

15
6

1
warnings

V15

30
C3

23
4

13
B4

2
RH display

55
22

55
13

9
A4

15
10

15
8

9
B4
9

B4

23
4

23
17

55
10

15
15

15
4

AV

PB

15
1

13
B1

9
B2

23
5

JN

9
B3

starter
motor

23
6

AV

3
3

3
1

620
inertia
switch

5V 5V

770
throttle level

903
air pressure

152
engine speed

auto
gearbox

40
instruments

km/h1/min



Engine

PB

AL

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

PA

m5

2

328

3 620

front of
susp strut

24

LH
D

: R
H

 fo
o

tw
ell lo

w
er sh

ro
u

d
R

H
D

: ab
o

ve acc p
ed

al

petrol V6 (XFZ ES9J4)

m5

RD

SM

m AVCN

JN

m2

CP
35

ECU box

50

2

2
10

2 

2
670

MC
3 903

2570-3

2570-2

2570-1

2 570-6

2 570-5

2 570-4

2909

thermostat
top

2255
compressor top,

under alternator

m3

m3

3

154

3 432
4 152

2

907

2

861

BV

10 7

270

4

2 430
807B15

front of
ECU box

822 5

807A 15

23 2

2

150

4

900

below
LHM tank

4

45

RHD: behind
ECU box3 770

3

770

110-3

110-2

110-1

110-6

110-5

110-4

gearbox

LHD

JN
15

9

9
13
13

11

2

30

280

55

142



300

15 2

15 176

FR
EE

 �
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 R
ES

A
LE

25

52 2
2

13
13

2

5755

RD
5

behind
sill trim

7483 original version
7847 JN modified

Modifications

515-05/30

15
15 40

15
15 1

Error codes
1 air temperature sensor
2 coolant temperature sensor
3 throttle level potentiometer
4 vehicle speed sensor
5 pressure sensor
6 engine speed sensor
7 knock sensor
8 oxygen sensor
9 auto gearbox input
10 fuel pump relay
11 idle actuator
12 canister discharge valve
13 oxygen sensor heating relay
14 injector (1-5)
15 injector (2-6)
16 injector (3-4)
17 ignition (1-5)
18 ignition (2-6)
19 ignition (3-4)
20 idle adjustment stop
21 mixture regulation auto adaptation
22 anti-knock adjustment
23 oxygen sensor mixture regulation stop
24 ECU malfunction
25 ECU ignition shunt
26 ECU knock sensing module
27 ECU supply



50
engine
fuses

CN

AL

AV

2
2

2
1

2
1

35
 ba

tte
ry

55
24

55
48

55
49

CP

2
1

2
1

2
2

2
2

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

+

m

Bosch Motronic MP 7.0

55
18

55
27

55
17

55
35

55
16

55
5

55
37

55
1

SH F31

11
B5

11
A2

PB

807B
inj relay

15
11

15
2

15
3

15
15

15
8

15
12

15
14

15
9

15
1

15
10

15
7

15
5

15
4

15
6

15
13

15
5

15
13

15
6

15
4

807A
inj relay

10
A2

10
B1

10
A1

10
B2

F14 F12

2
1

23
7

23
11

JN

AV

2
1

15
8

15
15

15
7

75
5 

fu
el 

pu
m

p

5
5

5
3

m5

PB

5
1

13
A2

RD

5
3

PB

RD

2
2

7
5

23
23

1 2 3

5 6 4
4
3

4
2

4
1

4
4

45
 ig

n c
oil

55
20

55
21

JN 55
51

m

27
0 

su
pr

es
so

r

3
2

152
engine speed

3
1

3
3

55
14

55
30

55
11

3
2

150
knock sensor

3
1

3
3

m3

55
28

55
2

55
10

4
4

900
oxygen
sensor

4
3

4
1

55
19

m3

4
2

JN
55
54

43
0 c

an
ist

er 
dis

ch
arg

e 2
1

2
2

MC

15
1

15
5

15
2

15
6

15
3

15
4

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

3 41 5 2 6

570 injectors

110 spark plugs

86
1 

air
 he

ate
r

2
1

2
2

petrol V6 (XFZ ES9J4)

2
1

67
0 

br
ak

e s
wi

tch

2
2

@12 Ω @12 Ω@12 Ω

cut-in 1100 rpm,
cut-o� 6520 rpm

300-400 Ω

0-1V

25-50 Ω

primary: 0.6 Ω
secondary: 12.6 kΩ



903
air pressure

PB

52
mainboard

515-05/30a, 515-25/30

PB

2
RH display

AV

13
A1

F19

55
9

142 injection ECU

m2

9
A4

15
10

15
8

9
B4
9

B4

10
6

23
17

55
32

55
13

55
55

55
50

55
15

15
15

15
4

AV

PB

15
1

13
B6

3
1

3
2

3
1

154
distance
sensor

3
3

13
B1

3
2

3
3

14
3 

su
sp

en
sio

n

AV

FR
EE

 �
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 R
ES

A
LE

27

300
ignition key

O� A��

S���� L���

15
12

15
3

15
2

15
11

15
9

15
1

15
10

15
14

15
7

43
2 

idl
e a

ctu
ato

r

3
2

3
3

3
1

55
4

55
22

55
36

10
8

SM

JN55
3

2
2

10
10

55
44

55
45

55
26

55
7

55
12

3
3

3
1

3
2

15
9

15
10

15
5

MC
3
1

3
3

3
2

55
53

82
2 

A/
C 

cu
to�

5
2

5
1

5
3

5
4

55
23

15
14

15
13

15
3

15
4

176
anti-theft kbd

SM

9
B3

9
B2

9
B1

13
B7

30
C2

30
C1

280 diags

9
A2

9
A1

10
5

10
4

10
3

10
2

10
1

30
C3

30
B3

23
12

23
21

23
15

13
B4

23
4

55
40

15
6 1

warnings

V15

JN

PB

AV

55
43

55
31

55
6

55
42

BV
auto gearbox

7
3

7
4

7
2

7
1

23
8

55
47

9
B2

216
selector

3
3

3
1

620
inertia
switch

5V 5V 4.5-5.5V 0.4-0.6V

25
5 

A/
C 

co
m

pr
es

so
r2

1

2
2

2
1

90
9 

co
ola

nt
 te

m
p*

2
2 770

throttle level

2
1

90
7 

air
 te

m
p*

2
2

40
instruments

km/h1/min

*
10°C: 3800 Ω
20°C: 2500 Ω
50°C: 800 Ω
90°C: 230 Ω

@12 Ω

23
5

released: 1000 Ω
pressed: 2800 Ω

400 mbar: 2.1V
600 mbar: 3.45 V
780 mbar: 4.75 V

6V



Instruments

CP
35

m

AV

CN

3

154

AL

m5

6
51

SM

MT

2 911

gearbox

thermostat front

crankcase front,
between dipstick

and sump

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

28

1

below
scuttle

below
LHM tank

RD

LH
D

: R
H

 fo
o

tw
ell lo

w
er sh

ro
u

d
R

H
D

: ab
o

ve acc p
ed

al

PB

23 2

9

2

139 13
139

2

30

280

3 902



15 2
300

4 880
FR

EE
 �

 N
O

T 
FO

R
 R

ES
A

LE

29

52 2
2

13
1313

2

315

+ +

+

+

+

+

+ + +

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

V11

V1

V10

V26

V3V4
V8

V5

V9

V6

V7

V16

V18**

V19**

V20*

V21

V2

V22

V23

V24*

V25

Bulbs

+

V17

** only with turbo gauge

+

+
* warm white

6383 original version
6749 side/tail warning lamp deleted
6947 airbag warning light added
7084 PB and AV modified
7329 PB, MT and JN modified
7483 instrument cluster modified

Modifications

520-0/20e

3650

5

behind
sill trim

RD

15
15
15

40



51 connector

40
instruments

CN

AL

AV

CP

m

2
1

2
2

2
1

35
 ba

tte
ry

SH

13
B1

300
ignition key

2
2

F19

6
3

15
5

15
5

15
9

15
4

15
6

15
7

15
15

15
14

15
13

15
12

15
1

15
2

15
3

15
7

15
2

15
3

15
10

13
A7

15
1

13
B2

6
2

PB

9
B3

13
B1

6
3

6
3

30
B3

28
0 

dia
gs

23
20

23
3

3
3

154 distance sensor

15
8

918
oil temp

ABS

2
1

PBPB

2
1

2
2

F19

2
1

2
2

MT

AV

6
1

6
1

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

142
inj ECU

23
17

143
susp ECU

+

1
1

su
sp

en
sio

n

su
sp

en
sio

n

air
ba

g

he
ad

lig
ht

s

ind
ica

tor
s

fog
lig

ht
s

he
ad

lig
ht

s

ind
ica

tor
s

V11 V1 V10 V26 V3 V8 V5 V4 V9

D1

O� A��

S���� L���

Instruments

2
RH disp

15
11

km/h

911
coolant temp



RD

52
mainboard

52 mainboard

51 connector

88
0 

rh
eo

sta
t

520-0/20c

AV

PB

13
A2

F27

13
B2

F10

6
4

6
4

6
6

6
6

6
3

6
4

15
9

15
10

15
4

15
6

15
11

PB

PB

15
5

6
2

13
A1

6
2

6
2

m5

13
A2

15
2

15
8

15
9

15
1

15
4

15
3

13
B2

13
B1

15
13

15
14

15
15

15
7

15
15

15
10

15
11

15
12

15
14

15
13

15
15

15
10

9
A4

9
B4

2
RH display

15
12

15
13

15
14

5
2

5
1

5
4

5
4

5
5

5
2

23
23

15b
12

3
LH display

4
1

4
4

13
A2

30
B1

28
0 

dia
gs

13
B6

23
7

23
5

9
B2

PB

PB

PB

3
1

3
3

902 oil level

AV
23
16

23
10

FR
EE

 �
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 R
ES

A
LE

31

142
inj ECU

auto
gearbox

F11

13
A3

13
B2

13
A6

211 LH stalk211 LH stalk

back pcb

8 10 149136 75 4 3 212

142
inj ECU

SM

V6 V7

V17
V18
V19
V20
V21
V22
V23
V24
V25

V16

650
fuel level

E F

1/min



CP
35

m

AV

CN

FA

m2

MT

2 910

HY

UG

LD

2750

Warning lights

3

319

AL

m5

FP

672

2

m3

2751

2671

3919

317

thermostat top

crankcase front,
RH of dipstick

expn chamber front

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

32

float on
LHM tank

safety
valve

behind
headlamp

m5

6
51

PB

m5

1023

m1

2

5

2

below
LHM tank

23 13
9

13
13

2



15 53

CL

m6

8 765

300

vertical,
behind glovebox

2294

French: F4, F8, F12
English: F4, F12
German: F4, F8
Italian: F12
Spanish: F4
Dutch: F8, F12

11

FR
EE

 �
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 R
ES

A
LE

33

315

2

52 2
2

11
14 13

13

13

15 315

++

+

+ +

+++

++

+

+ + +

+

+

++
STOP

STOP

V9

V17

V8

V16 V15

V7 V6

V14

V5

V18

V4

V2

V3

V1 V11 V10

V13 V12

Bulbs

6383 original version
6568 central display modified
6749 central display, fuses mod.
6947 UD deleted
7084 JN, MT, AV and PB modified
7329 PB, MT and JN modified
7483 AV, MT and JN modified

Modifications

522-1/11f

11

15
15
15

40

15
15 1



51 connector

3
LH display

40
instruments

CN

AL

CP

m

2
1

2
2

13
A2

35
 ba

tte
ry

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
1

F5

AV

6
6

6
6

15
6

15
9

15
15

15
11

15
2

15
12

15
11

6
5

6
5

PB

15
2

15
3

15
7

8
3

8
2

15a
5

15a
3

15a
4

15b
12

15a
14

15b
11

15a
12

15a
9

15b
14

15b
1

15b
2

15b
3

15b
4

15b
5

15b
6

m5

15
12

15
6

15
15

15
7

15
14

15
8

13
B1

13
A3

23
2

23
1

2
2

2
1

MT

15
9

143 suspension

door lock

41 ABS 848 engine
running relay

914 water
in fuel

PB

PB

m5

2
1

2
2

FP

FP

15a
6

15a
7

15a
8

15b
13

15a
2

13
B1

11
B2

11
B3

13
B2

6
1

6
1

F8 F4 F12

PB

m5

13
A2

11
B2

13
A1

13
B3

15
5

15
5

13
B1

6
3

6
3

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

34

+

15a
1

F11

13
A3

13
B2

211 LH stalk

lan
gu

ag
e

lan
gu

ag
e

lan
gu

ag
e

re
v c

tr

fro
nt

 R
H 

do
or

re
ar

 R
H 

do
or

fro
nt

 LH
 do

or

re
ar

 LH
 do

or

bo
nn

et

bo
ot

V6R1

V3

V11

D13

V13
V12

V9

O� A��

S���� L���

Warning lights

31
5 

pa
rk

ing
 br

ak
e

910 coolant temp

765
radio

53 coolant
temp control



1 
wa

rn
ing

s

52
mainboard

300
ignition key

F2 F19F15

2
2

13
B1

13
B4

13
A1

13
A5

11
A2

11
B1

13
B7

15
12

15
5

15
10

15
14

15
3

15
4

15
13

15
13

15
1

15
1

15
14

STOP

15
8

15
10

15
7

15
8

15
7

15
6

15
4

15
3

15
2

3
1

3
2

3
3

319
brake pedal

15b
10

15a
11

15a
13

15a
15

15b
15

15a
10

294
seat
belt

2
2

11
A2

2
1

m1 m3 mm2 m2 m

13
B5

2
2

2
1

67
2 h

yd
r p

res
su

re

2
2

2
1

31
7 

hy
dr

 le
ve

l

23
14

9
A5

13
B4

13
A3

13
A6

2
2

2
1

75
0 

LH
 fr

on
t b

ra
ke

75
1 

RH
 fr

on
t b

ra
ke

2
2

2
1

5
2

23
10

10
2

23
10

3
2

3
1

2
2

671
oil pressure

59
 gl

ow
 co

nt
ro

l

80
7 

inj
 re

lay

142
inj ECU

61 catalytic
converter901 washer

fluid level

522-1/11d, 522-2/11d

PB

HY

UG

AV

LD

AV

MT MT
SC

AV

15
5

13
B3

F16

11
A6

CL

11
B6

CL

FR
EE

 �
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 R
ES

A
LE

35

V14

D4V2

V5
V18

V1

V7

V15

D11 V16

V8

V17
V9

V10

D12

O� A��

S���� L���

3
3

919
coolant level



Diagnostics

AV

PB

SM

CN

CP

35

m

2

MT

300

15 176

PP

1568

11
2

GC

15 141

CL

18 145

AB
35140under

battery

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

36

clutch top

ECU box

52 2
213

13

2

AL

m5

RHD: above acc pedal

LHD: RH footwell
lower shroud

848
row 2 col 2

6383 original version
6749 ADC diags modified
6947 seat belt pretens test mod.
7483 MT modified

Modifications

3

160

23

15

142

55

143

15

4

below
LHM tank

above
RH footwell

lower shroud

9

2

23

30
280



AV

AB

30
F1

30
F2

CN

AL

300
ignition key

PB

AV

CP

m

2
1

2
2

13
A5

13
A1

52
mainboard

2
1

2
2

m5

503-00/1c

30
A1

30
A2

35
 ba

tte
ry

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

F19F13

280
diagnostic socket

30
A3

30
B1

30
B2

30
B3

30
C1

30
C2

30
C3

30
D1

30
D2

30
E1

30
E2

30
E3

30
F3

30
G1

30
G2

30
G3

30
H1

30
H2

30
H3

30
I2

30
J1

30
J2

30
J3

13
B4

9
A2

9
A1

9
B2

13
B2

142 inj ECU*16
0 

TD
C 

se
ns

or
ea

rth

tac
ho

en
gin

e l
ine

 K

en
gin

e l
ine

 L

wa
rn

ing
 la

m
p*

30
I3

17
6 

an
ti-

th
eft

 ke
yb

oa
rd

ce
nt

ra
l lo

ck
ing

15
8

30
D3

14
5 

air
ba

g E
CU

18
14

13
B6

11
A5

14
1 

A/
C 

EC
U*

4
1

9
A2

14
0 

AB
S 

EC
U*

18
C2

14
3 

su
sp

en
sio

n E
CU

*

23
12

30
I1

68
 m

irr
or

67
 al

ar
m

cr
uis

e c
on

tro
l

tri
p c

om
pu

ter

23
4

23
5

15
15

15
14

15
22

MT

PB

PB

PB

CLGC PP

FR
EE

 �
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 R
ES

A
LE

37

+

O� A��

S���� L���

* CODE READOUT:

� Turn ignition on;
� Within 3 sec, connect pin to ground for 3 to 5 sec;
� Start code [12] displayed on diags light;
� Connect pin to ground for 3 to 5 sec;
� Stored error codes will be displayed;
� Connect pin to ground for 3 to 5 sec for every code;
� Readout will be finished with the end code [11].

CLEARING CODES:

When end code is shown,
connect pin to ground for 15 sec.

13
B6

13
9 

au
tob

ox
 EC

U

se
at 

be
lts

848
engine
running



PB

CP
35

m

AV

CN

JN

FA

4 775

GC

behind #53

RH of heater unit,
LH of glovebox

LH footwell,
LH of heater unit

2721

2720

AL

700

5

711

5

908

2

50

2

49
48

916

2

2

255

MT

912

2

710

5

air duct
above blower

RH of heater unit,
heater matrix

LH of heater unit
evaporator

Cooling
Air conditioning

8155

8145

8135

under
slam panel

2 910
thermostat

compressor top
under alternator

battery
rear corner

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

38

below
LHM tank

m5

m5

11
2

23

13

above
RH footwell

lower shroud

23
13
139

2

battery box,
front

30

280



9134

PL

300

8055

8215

15 53

4 681
790

LHD: RH under glovebox
RHD: above acc pedal

ceiling lamp

2

4 880

LHD: vertical, behind glovebox
RHD: above acc pedal

LHD: under #821
RHD: above acc pedal

FR
EE

 �
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 R
ES

A
LE

39

252 213
13

13

11
11

13

13 2

848 row 2 col 2

6383  original version, 1 fan
6472 int temp sensor (913) connection modified
6563 int temp sensor (913) connection modified
6749 fuse box modified, int temp sensor (913) conn mod.

Modifications

5

15
15 141

184

11 end test
12 start test
13 air distr position
14 air distr short
15 air recycle position
16 air recycle short
17 air distr wrong position
18 air mixing wrong position
21 air mixing position
22 air mixing short
23 evaporator temp signal
24 evaporator temp short
25 outdoor temp signal
26 outdoor temp short
27 air recycling wrong position
31 interior temp signal
32 interior temp short
33 blower control interrupt
34 blower control short
35 air mixing motor interrupt
36 air mixing motor short
46 A/C clutch
51 air recycling interrupt
52 air recycling short
53 air distr interrupt
54 air distr short
55 cooling temp signal
56 cooling temp short
63 blower control interrupt
64 blower control short

Error codes

15 1



53
coolant temp control

52
mainboard

821
compl
relay

300 ignition key

1 warnings

721
RH fan

720
LH fan

775 pressostat

50
engine
fuses

AV

CP

m

2
1

2
2

35
 ba

tte
ry

2
1

2
2

F19SH

AL

2
2

2
1

2
1

2
2

13
A1

CN

2
2

2
1

13
B1

F2

2
2

F31

F2
805
compr
cut-o�

5
1

5
3

5
5

5
4

5
2

PB

5
5

5
4

5
3

PB

15
4

15
11

15
1

15
13

15
15

15
5m3

11
B5

23
17

FA

AV

15
10

23
21

9
B1

9
B2

4
1

4
2

4
4

23
15

142
inj ECU

9
B4

4
3

9
B5

9
B3

5
B3

5
B2

AV

AV

JN

F3

13
B2

F9

15
14

15
7

13
A3

13
B1

23
1

23
2

2
2

2
1

813
slow &
fast

5
3

5
1

5
4

5
2

5
5

48
 fa

n f
us

e

2
2

2
1

49
 fa

n f
us

e
2
2

2
1

2
1

2
2

814
fast

5
3

5
1

5
4

5
2

5
5

FA

9
B3

23
18

2
2

2
2

2
1

2
1

m2

15
6

15
12

15
2

15
15

815
inverter

5
3

5
1

5
4

5
2

5
5

FA

PB

PB

15
5

52 fuse F16

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

40

+

O� A��

S���� L���

O� A��

S���� L��� S����

822 A/C cut-o�

23
21

25
5 

A/
C 

co
m

pr
es

so
r2

1

2
2

R
H

D11
A5 A4

Cooling & AC

910
coolant temp



141 A/C ECU

710
air distribution

711
air recycling

700
air mixing681

blower control
790

air blower

913
interior temp

15 alternator

280
diags

5
2

5
1

848
engine

running2

1

53
13
B2

13
A7

13
B6

13
A6

11
A1

2
2

4

F10 F5

13
B2

11
A1

2
1

13
A3

13
A2

AV
23
13

30
D3

m5

88
0 

rh
eo

sta
t

4
1

4
4

4
4

4
3

4
2

4
1

PL

11
A4

11
B4

15
1

m5

PB

13
A3

13
B3

13
A7

13
B7

15
9

11
B2

15
3

m5

PB

5
B1

5
B4

5
B5

GC

11
A2

11
A1

15
14

15
7

2
2

GC
11
B3

4
1

4
4

4
311

B5

9
A1

23
19

15
15

15
12

15
5

15
5

30
F1

280 diags

11
A5

13
B5

15
10

15
13

15
14

15
11

91
2 

ev
ap

or
ato

r t
em

p2
1

2
290

8 
inl

et 
air

 te
m

p

2
1

2
2 91

6 
A/

C 
wa

ter
 te

m
p2

1

2
2

4
2

2
1

GC

GC

GC

15
6

15
7

15
15

15
2

15
3

15
11

15
10

15
4

15
9

15
8

5
2

5
2

5
1

5
1

5
3

5
3

5
4

5
2

5
1

5
3

5
5

5
5

5
5

5
4

5
4

5
4

11
B1

640-0/50a, 644-1/10c, 644-2/10c

13
A2

FR
EE

 �
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 R
ES

A
LE

41

13
A6

211 LH stalk

O� A��

L���

O� A��

S���� L���

184
control panel

15
4R

H
D

3V var3V var 3V var

10°C: 10 kΩ
20°C: 6 kΩ
25°C: 5 kΩ
30°C: 4 kΩ

10°C: 20 kΩ
20°C: 12.5 kΩ
25°C: 10 kΩ
30°C: 8 kΩ

10°C: 20 kΩ
20°C: 12.5 kΩ
25°C: 10 kΩ
30°C: 8 kΩ

50 Ω 50 Ω50 Ω



Anti-theft

AV

PB

SM

CN

CP
35

m

MT

300

142

55

2

15 176

559

PC

LHD: RH behind glovebox
RHD: ???

13

PA

LH
 u

n
d

er
g

lo
veb

o
x

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

42

ECU box

AL

52 2
2

13
13

2

30

280

m5

RHD: above acc pedal

LHD: RH footwell
lower shroud

315

50

2

MT

front of
ECU box807

15

6383 original version
6568 JN and SM modified
6749 ADC fitted (diesel)
7084 HF plip (PB modified)
7329 PB modified
7483 PA deleted

Modifications

510-00/10e

below
LHM tank

23

15
9

23

13

2

15
15 1

Defer re-locking for one hour: press D/N for 20 s before opening
Change code: current code, C, new code, C
Revert from changed code: just use old code normally
Neutralisation: current code, D/N for 2 s
Neutralisation with 0000: current code, C, 0000, C
Revert from neutralisation: just use old code normally

Operations



PB

CN

AL

300
ignition key

PB

MT

AV

SM

PBPB

AV

CP

m

2
1

2
2

52
mainboard

2
1

176
anti-theft keyboard

15
11

13
A3

13
B4

PB
PB

15
8

15
7

15
5

15
3

15
4

15
14

9
B1

9
B2

9
B3

15
9

15
10

15
11

15
9

15
15

m5

55 door lock

510-00/10b

30
I3

PB

9
B5

15
13

23
4

13
B4

30
C3

2
1

11
6

1
warnings

13
B1

15b
3

703 driver
side lock

67 alarm

35
 ba

tte
ry

3
LH display

280 diags

23
16

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

PC PA

55
41

55
46

15
5

11
A2

11
B1

13
B7

13
A1

F16F19

2
2

FR
EE

 �
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 R
ES

A
LE

43

+

15
1

15
13

2
2

V15

50
engine

fuses

F1

2
2

15
14

15
15

15
8

15
7

15
13

15
12

807
inj relay

55
16

55
17

SM

620 inertia sw

13
B7

23
12

O� A��

S���� L���

O� A��

S���� L���

O� A��

S���� L���

142
injection ECU



Trip computer

AV

PB

CN

CP

35

m

5

m2

3 154
SM

MT

5650

RD

m5 6 51

212

11

300
906

152

gearbox

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

44

ECU box

52
22

1313
131313

2

LHD: RH footwell
lower shroud

RHD: above acc pedal

behind
sill trim

6383 original version
6749 fuse box modified
7329 PB modified
7483 PB, AV and MT modified

Modifications

523-1/11c, 523-2/11c

15
10

14255
35UFZ

9

diesel

petrol

AL
13

2

PC

23

2
15
1540



300
ignition key

AV

PB

212
RH

stalk

MT

SM

AL

AV

CN

CP

52
mainboard

15
2

15
1

15
3

15
4

15
8

15
10

15
13

15
14

15
15

15
12

15
5

15
6

15
11

15
10

15
12

15
15

13
B2

13
A2

13
A2

13
A2

13
A3

13
A1

2
1

6
1

6
1

6
4

6
4

6
5

6
5

6
6

6
6

51 connector

PB

PB

PB

PB

m5

23
4

23
3

m5m2

11
A6

13
B6

3
1

3
3

154
distance sensor

3
2

13
B1

m

PB

PPAV

9
B4

13
B2

2
1

2
2

F27

2
1

F5 F11F19SH

9
A4

2
1

2
2

2
2

11
B4

35
 ba

tte
ry

2
RH display

2
1

2
2

15
1

RD

15
1

15
4

15
3

5
4

5
5

5
2

FR
EE

 �
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 R
ES

A
LE

+

211 LH stalk

O� A��

S���� L���

O� A��

S���� L���

523-1/11c, 523-2/11c

15
12

10
6

dieselpetrol

55
23

55
49

P8C THY
55
10

35
26

UKZUFZ
55
32

XFZRGX
55
32

LHD RHD

LHD RHD

LHD RHD

5
2

5
1

5
4

650
fuel level

E F

2
1

2
2

906
temp sensor

40
instruments

142
injection ECU



Catalytic converter

AV

PB

CN

CP

35

m

300

m2

917

3

361

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

46

AL

52 2
2

13
13
11

2

6383 original version
6749 fuse box modified
7084 PB and AV modified
7329 PB modified
7483 Level A deleted

Modifications

524-0/11b

13

2

15
15 1



52
mainboard

524-0/11b

AL

CN

CP

m

2
1

F19F16

2
1

2
2

2
2

35
 ba

tte
ry

2
1

2
2

2
1

AV

300
ignition key

2
2

13
A1

13
B7

11
B1

11
A2

13
B6

13
A5

PB

15
3

1
warnings

15
5

3
3

3
1

AV

3
2

3
2

3
1

3
3

m2 FR
EE

 �
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 R
ES

A
LE

47

+

V16

O� A��

S���� L���

917
temp sensor

61
control unit



Starting & charging

AV

MT

PB

CN

CP

35

m

m5

15

350

8215

row 2 col 1

row 2 col 2

row 3 col 2

row 3 col 1

AL

15 176

2

50 2
2

GC

11
2

Clock 2 mA
Trip computer 3 mA
Alarm control unit 5 mA
Alarm siren 0.5 mA
Alarm LED 3 mA
Central locking unit 1 mA
Lock remote receiver, IR 6 mA
Lock remote receiver, RF 3 mA
Deadlocking unit 1.5 mA
Deadlocks 1 mA

LH window anti-pinch 1 mA
Radio 3 mA
CD player 2 mA
Anti-theft keypad 2.5 mA
Injection ECU 2 mA
Hydractive ECU 1 mA
ABS ECU �
Autobox ECU 1 mA
A/C �

Typical drain currents

LHD: RH under glovebox
RHD: above acc pedal

above
RH footwell

lower shroud

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

48

300

2
211

13
13

11

13
13

2

6
51

30

280

52
817
820
824
848

6383 original version
6568 central display modified
6749 fuse box modified
7084 PB, MT and JN modified
7329 PB, MT and JN modified
7483 AV, PB and JN modified

Modifications

below
LHM tank

JN

23

13
13

2

15
15 1

8015

under
slam panel



5
1

5
4

5
5

5
3

5
2

15
alternator

300 ignition key

350
starter motor

50
engine
fuse box

52
 m

ain
bo

ar
d824

rear
heated seats

820
heated screen

timer
817

front
heated seats

530-0/10a, 530-0/20c

AL

CN

CP

m

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

2
2

35
 ba

tte
ry

2
1

2
2

2
1

AV

11
B6

13
A7

13
A5

11
A1

13
A7

13
A6

13
A3

2
1

13
B5

13
B6

13
B4

13
B6

13
A2

13
A6

13
B1

13
A5

13
A3

13
A2

11
A5

11
A6

13
A6

13
A7

13
B2

13
A5

13
A2

F3

F5

848
engine
running

23

1

4

5

215

3
F24

F17

512

3

1

3

5
12 min

F33

2 4

heated
screen

9
B5

30
D3

13
A2

51
conn

28
0 

dia
gs

6
5

6
5

m5

PB

2
2

PB

heated seat

heated
seat

2
1

13
A7

23
15

15
5

F2

2
2

821
A/C

5
4

5
2

5
5

5
1

5
3

9
B5

11
B1

2
2

15
9

1
warnings

15
6

int
 lig

ht
s

wi
pe

rs
se

ats

m m

CP

CP

AV

176
anti-theft keyboard

GC
AV

13
B5

FR
EE

 �
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 R
ES

A
LE

49

+

V6

R1

MT

23
13

O� A��

S���� L���

O� A��

S���� L���

O� A��

S���� L���

JN

CL

UKZ

23
6

UFZ, UKZ

142 inj ECU

801
autobox
relay

831 CC relay

AV

216 gearbox
selector

m2

manualauto



Headlights

AV

PB

CN

CP
35

m

300

m2

FA

503
5

487

502
5

486 2

50

210

8255

H1

H1

H1

H1

under
slam panel

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

50

m1

52 2
2

13
13

2

AL

6
51

6383 original version
6749 fuse box modified

Modifications

540-1/20b

23 15

2

15
15 40

9
5 211



51 conn

FA

FA

50
engine fuse box

PB

300
ignition key

211
LH stalk

540-1/20

AL

AV

CP

m

2
2

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

FA

52
mainboard

13
A7

13
A7

13
A2

13
B2

13
A1

825
dipped
beams

5
5

5
1

5
4

5
2

5
3

PB

AV

13
A7

23
14

10
D2

10
A2

10
C2

10
B2

13
A1

23
4

9
B5

9
B3

9
B1

5
B3

9
B2

9
A1

5
B1

5
B2

2
2

40
instruments

15
4

15
12

PB

F15

10
D1

10
A1

10
C1

10
B1

F9
F11F13

m1m2

sidelights

LH
486 dipped
502 main

5
2

5
1

5
5

RH
487 dipped

503 main  

5
2

5
1

5
5

2
1

2
2

CN

AV

15
6

15
7

2
1

35
 ba

tte
ry

6
1

6
2

6
2

6
1

m5

FR
EE

 �
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 R
ES

A
LE

51 

+

V10

V5

O� A��

S���� L���



Side lights
Tail lights

AV

PB

CN

CP

35

m

m2

2 493

300

4

RD

VD

RG

top
col 1

CL

m5m5

310

312 313

311

4

495
4

494

2

2391

2392

2492

9
4

m8
4 3

W5W
T10

W5W
T10

P21/5W
BAY15d

P21/5W
BAY15d

R5W
BA15s

R5W
BA15s

W5W
T10

m5 6 51

FA

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

52

m1

13
13

13 13
11

2

AL

22

behind
sill trim

behind
sill trim

W5W
T10

52130

6383 original version
6749 tail and reg plate modified
7084 AV and CL modified
7329 PB and CL modified
7483 PB, AV and FA modified

Modifications

3496

4 3497

4
BreakBerline BreakBerline

13

3

23

9
13

2

5

21
1



509
LH cluster
on tailgate

510
RH cluster

on tailgate

481
RH cluster

on body

480
LH cluster
on body

VD

VDFA

VD VD

130
lights-on
warning

AV

PB

541-1/20a, 541-1/21a
547-1/20

CN

AL

AV

CP

m

35
 ba

tte
ry

2
1

2
2

52
mainboard

211
LH stalk

5
B2

5
B3

13
A6

9
A5

9
A4

PB

13
A3

F14

13
B3

13
A5

13
B5

11
A1

F18F10

PBPB

RG RDRD RDAV

VD 494
LH tail

4
3

4
4

495
RH tail

4
3

4
4

RG RD

496
LH tail

3
2

3
2

3
1

497
RH tail

PB
m5 m5

3
1

4
2

4
2

9
B2

3
2

9
B1

3
1

4
1

4
1

m8

3
1

4
3

4
4

Front side
492 LH
493 RH

2
1

2
1

2
2

2
2

FA

13
B3

23
13

m1m8 m2m8

Reg plate
391 LH
392 RH

2
1

2
1

2
2

2
2

9
B3

3
3

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

300
ignition key

2
1

13
A7

2
1

13
B3

13
B2

13
B4

2

51

F9
13
B5

CL

FR
EE

 �
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 R
ES

A
LE

53

+

23
9

FA
23
11

O� A��

S���� L���

4
4

4
4

4
2

4
2

BreakBerlineBreakBerline

BreakBerline
BreakBerline

31
0 

LH
 fr

on
t d

oo
r

m

31
1 

RH
 fr

on
t d

oo
r

m

31
2 

LH
 re

ar
 do

or

m

31
3 

RH
 re

ar
 do

or

m



Stop lights

AV

PB

CN

CP

35

AL

m

44

VD

300

4

495
505

m5m5
m5

4

494
504

52
22

2

13

m8
3

RDRG

P21W
BA15s

P21W
BA15s

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

54 P21/5W
BAY15d

P21/5W
BAY15d

3

508

PA
3
???3319

behind
sill trim

behind
sill trim

15

3

3

2

15

1



480
LH cluster
on body

RG

PB

542-1/21a, 542-1/23

CN

AL

AV

CP

m

35
 ba

tte
ry

2
2

2
1

2
1

52
mainboard

F2

13
B1

2
1

300
ignition key

3
1

3
2

3
3

319
brake pedal

611 cruise
control switch

PB

4
4

494
504

LH stop

4
1

RD

m8m5m5

4
1

PB

m7

15
12

15b
11

3
LH display

PB

508
third

brake

VD

VD

3
1

3
1

3
34

4

2
1

2
2

2
2

2
1 15

13

750 751
brake pad wear

FR
EE

 �
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 R
ES

A
LE

55

+

PA

3
2

PA

142
injection ECU

3
1

140 ABS

1
1

1
warnings

V2

O� A��

S���� L���

481
RH cluster

on body

RD

495
505
RH stop

4
1

4
4

4
4

4
1

4
4

4
1

RG RD



Indicators

AV

PB

CP

35

m

4

4

2
488

2
4892

21
2

20

2

500

LD

2

501

4

490
4

491

300

top
col 2

m5m5

2

13

30 280m5

9589

CN

RDRG

PY21W
BA15s

PY21W
BA15s

P21W
BA15s

P21W
BA15s

W5W T10 W5W T10PA
LH under
glovebox

13

FA

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

56

m1

21
1

59
1313

13 13 11 2
22

behind
sill trim

behind
sill trim

52170

6383 original version
6749 fuse box modified
6947 SM and LD modified
7084 PB, AV and FA modified
7329 PB modified
7483 PB modified, PA deleted

Modifications

m2

5

behind
headlamp

23

AL
13
13

2

15 15

40



49
1 

RH
 re

ar

49
0 

LH
 re

ar

AV

FA

AV

9
A2

CN

AL

CP

m

35
 ba

tte
ry

2
1

2
2

2
1

52 mainboard

2
1

F5

13
A3

13
A5

13
B5

11
A1

F32F13F10

9
2

9
3

9
1

9
8

PB

9
7

9
9

9
6

9
4

9
5

PB

589 hazard switch

30
A1280 diags

PB

300 ignition key

13
B2

13
B3

13
A2

2

170
indicator relay

13
B1

5 1

PB

5
A3

9
A5

5
A1

211
LH stalk

PB

9
A4

PB

40
instruments

15
9

15
15

m5 m2 m1 m5 m5 m2

67 alarm

13
A5

13
B7

67 alarm

23
15

13
B4

23
3

4
3

4
3

500
LH rptr

2
2

2
1

AV
LD

m5

5
1

501
RH rptr

2
2

4
4

4
4

2
1

4
2

2
1

2
2

2
2

489
RH front

23
19

AV

FA

FA

488
LH front

2
1

PB

4
1

4
1

RG

RG

RD

RD

4
2

m2

2
1

2
1

2
2

2
2

20 21
horns

FA

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

543-1/20c

PA

13
A6

13
A5

13
A3

15
7

15
6

m5

FR
EE

 �
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 R
ES

A
LE

57

LD

+

13
A6

211 LH stalk

V3

V4

O� A��

S���� L���



Reversing lights

AV

PB

CN

CP

35

m

9

RD

VD

m5

m8
4

P21W
BA15s

P21W
BA15s

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

58

300

52
22

13

2

AL

behind
sill trim

6383 original version
6749 fuse box modified
7084 PB and AV modified
7329 PB and VD modified
7483 BV modified

Modifications

544-1/20d

3
3

498
2 4

BreakBerlineBreakBerline

MT
THYauto

BV

2314 2
manual

10 216
auto

2 4

499

10
9

PP

Break

Berline

13
2

23



510
RH cluster

on tailgate

509
LH cluster
on tailgate

52
mainboard

AV

CN

AL

CP

m

35
 ba

tte
ry

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

2
1

300
ignition key

2
2

F19

13
A1

13
B5

314
reverse
gear

2
1

2
2

13
A6

9
A5

RH mirror

PB

AV

AV

PB PP

RD

3
3

VD

m8m8

499
RH reverse

498
LH reverse

2
1

2
1

2
2

544-1/20b

4
1

4
2

23
15

FR
EE

 �
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 R
ES

A
LE

59

+

O� A��

S���� L���

9
8

9
9

9
2

216
gearbox
selector

manualauto

3
3

Berline

Break

4
3

4
4

4
3

4
4

2
2

Break Break

Break BerlineBreak

Berline BerlineBreakBreak

Berline

2
1

2
2



RD

Foglights

AV

PB

CN

CP

35

m

m2 FA

9

2
482

2
483

300

row 1
col 3

m5m5

2 819
9

9588
587

9

m8
3

4

485
4

484

EF

VD

VD

H3 H3

P21W
BA15s

P21W
BA15s

behind
glovebox

???

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

60

m1

21
1

9 5

13
13

2
2

1313
13 13 11

m5

behind
sill trim

52806

6383 original version
7084 relay added to PB
7329 PB and VD modified
7483 relay changed (9BL to 9N)

Modifications

3

23

5

AL
2

1515

40



510
RH cluster

on tailgate

509
LH cluster
on tailgate

52
mainboard

806
front
relay

587
front
switch

819
rear
relay

588
rear

switch
AV

CN

AL

CP

m

35
 ba

tte
ry

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

2
2

13
A7

F10

F6F21

13
B2

13
A6

300
ignition key

PB

211
LH stalk

9
B5

9
B1

5
B3

5
B1

5
B2

2
2

PB

9
A5

9
A4

13
A7

11
A1

9
4

9
1

9
9

9
6

9
5

9
8

9
5

9
4

9
2

9
2

9
6

9
1

9
5

9
4

9
6

9
9

40
 in

str

15
7

13
A3

PB

PB

11
B3

13
A2

13
A1

2

51

3

13
A2

13
A1

13
B3

13
B2

23
6

m5

m5

m5

m2m1

PB

AV

FA

483
RH front

2
2

482
LH front

2
2

2
1

2
1

FA

m8

3
1

485
RH rear

4
4

484
LH rear

4
4

4
1

4
1

3
2

9
B5

VD

VD

RD 5
4

5
3

EF
RD

PB

546-1/20a, 546-1/21a

15
7

15
6

6
1

51 conn
6
1

6
2

13
B2

13
A2

m5

FR
EE

 �
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 R
ES

A
LE

61

+

V8

O� A��

S���� L���



Interior lights

AV

PB

CN

CP
35

mm2

300

PC

PP
2

381

2

380

m5

PL

EG
2

384
301

2

9 598

9

55 9

6 742

m6

2
390

2

400

961 7

W5W T10

W5W T10

W5W T10

C3W 36 mm

C3W 36 mm

HT5W BA9s
W3W T10

W
1.2W

 T5

W1.2W T5

2 396

8375

LHD: RH behind glovebox
RHD: ???

LHD: under glovebox
RHD: above acc pedal

under
glovebox

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

62

13
13
13

2

52 2
2

AL

behind sill trim

2385
2387

2388

m5

2

13

13

23

23

2



CL

2 382

2 383

RD

EF

PG

PD

2 386

VD

VD

PL 4 741

4 740

2

397

2
399

W5W T10

W5W T10

W5W T10

W5W T10

W5W T10

W1.2W T5

FR
EE

 �
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 R
ES

A
LE

63

HW5W T10
W5W T10

HW5W T10
W5W T10

6383 original version
6568 sun visor, timed anti theft
6811 fuse box, door courtesy 

Modifications

B pillar outside

B pillar outside

550-1/30, 550-1/50

Break

Break

Break
Berline

2

398
389

302

2 5

Berline

Break

311 313

310 312

3Break

BerlineBreak10

10



39
0 

RH
 va

nit
y m

irr
or

40
0 

LH
 va

nit
y m

irr
or

74
0 

LH
 re

ar

74
2 

ce
ilin

g
AV

CN

AL

CP

m

35
 ba

tte
ry

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

2
1

F5SH

2
1

13
A3

13
A1

2
1

39
6 

ign
itio

n k
ey

2
2

7
5

7
7

EG

2
1

2
1

30
1 

glo
ve

bo
x

2
2

2
2

m5

7
2

13
A2

13
B1

m5

961
short timer

7
6

7
1

7
3

9
4

9
3

55
door locks

6
3

13
B3

6
6

6
2

6
1

PL

PL

4
4

4
3

74
1 

RH
 re

ar

4
4

4
3

2
1

2
2

4
2

4
2

2
1

4
1

4
1

2
2

m5

9
1

7
4

9
7

9
2

9
3

PB

PB

PB

PB

2
1

38
4 

glo
ve

bo
x

2
2

EG

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

64

+

O� A��

S���� L���

Interior lights



59
8 

int
 lig

ht
s

52
mainboard

300
ignition key

9
A4

F19 F10F27

2
2

13
A1

13
A1

13
B2

m6

9
4

837
long timer

5
5

5
3

5
1

5
4

5
2

10 min

13
A2

CL

2
1

2
1

2
1

13
A3

2
1

38
0 L

H f
ron

t d
oo

r

38
1 R

H f
ron

t d
oo

r

38
2 L

H r
ea

r d
oo

r

38
3 R

H r
ea

r d
oo

r

2
2

2
2

2
2

2
2

2
1

2
1

2
2

39
9 b

oot
 (ta

ilga
te)

39
7 

LH
 bo

ot

2
2

2
2

3
1

23
20

23
20

10
7

10
7

2
1

2
1

38
6 

re
ar

 as
ht

ra
y

2
2

2
1

38
5 

fro
nt

 as
ht

ra
y

2
2

2
1

38
7 

as
ht

ra
y l

id

2
2

2
1

38
8 

ra
dio

 fla
p

2
2

13
B2

143
susp
ECU

9
B4

39
8 

RH
 bo

ot

2
2

2
1

13
B5

23
21

23
21

10
2

10
2

CL

CL

RD EF VD

PC PP CL

PG PD

PB

550-1/30c, 550-1/50c

RD EF VD
PC PP PG PD

PB

FR
EE

 �
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 R
ES

A
LE

65

13
A6

211 LH stalk
O� A��

S���� L���

38
9 

RH
 bo

ot

2
2

2
1

2
2

BreakBerline

5
1

5
5

EF

RD

EFBerline

VDBreak

30
2 

bo
ot 

do
or

m

31
0 

LH
 fr

on
t d

oo
r

m

31
1 

RH
 fr

on
t d

oo
r

m

31
2 

LH
 re

ar
 do

or

m

31
3 

RH
 re

ar
 do

or

m



Cigar lighter

AV
CN

CP

35

m

PB

CL

63

9583

53

m6

W1.2W T5

W1.2W T5

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

66

AL

52
2

13
13

6383 original version
7084 PB and CL modified
7329 PB and CL modified

Modifications

551-1/30b

13

2



6
rear lighter

52
mainboard

551-1/30

583
window lock

9
A1

9
A5

9
A2

9
B1

F10 F36

AV

CN

AL

CP

m

35
 ba

tte
ry

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

m6
CL

2
1

2
2

13
B2

13
B7

13
A2

13
A1

PB

CL

3
1

3
3

5
front lighter

3
1

3
3

FR
EE

 �
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 R
ES

A
LE

67

+

13
A6

211 LH stalk



Airbags
Seat belts

300

m5

AV
CN

CP
35

m

PB

CL

PY

18145

PY

2
884

2
885

2

479

2
478

2

2

2

320

under glovebox
front

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

68

AL

52 2
2

13
13

2

m5

6
51

30
280

6947 introduced
7084 PB modified
7329 PB and CL modified
7483 instrument cluster modified
7847 PB modified

Modifications

552-1/21c

2

15
15 40



320
rotary
contacts

52
mainboard

AV

CN

AL

CP

m

35
 ba

tte
ry

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
1

2
2

300
ignition key

2
2

552-1/21d

13
A3

13
B2 PB

18
15

18
2

40
instruments

280 diags

18
14

30
F3

15
1

15
7

15
6

6
1

6
1

51 connector
6
2

145
airbag ECU

CL

18
6

18
5

18
10

18
9

18
1

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
1

2
2

2
2

2
1

2
2

478
LH seat
belt

CL

18
3

18
4

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

479
RH seat
belt m5 m5

PY
PBPB

18
11

18
12

13
A2

m5

FR
EE

 �
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 R
ES

A
LE

69

+

V1

O� A��

S���� L���

2
2

2
1

2
1

2
2

885
RH airbag

884
LH airbag



2

541

Front wipers

AV

PB

CN

CP
35

m

300

m2
row 2 col 3

GI

3
901

2

542

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

70

AL

13
13

13
13

2
2
2

315

52
962

560-0/10b, 562-0/10c

FA

m1 LD
???

5 808

m5

9
9

13
13

2

23

5

2

15 1

2
756

2
757

11 212

5

694



AV

757
washer

AV

694
wiper

PB

962
wiper timer

52
mainboard

AV

CN

AL

CP

m

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
1

2
2

300 ignition key

2
1

F9

13
B6

13
B2

13
B6

13
B5

13
A2

21

5

3

13
B4

13
A3

4

6

21
2 

RH
 st

alk

11
B3

11
A4

11
B1

11
B2

11
B5

11
B6

PB

PB

9
B5

9
B4

9
B3

PB

5
1

5
3

5
5

13
B5

5
4

2
2

2
1

2
1

2
2

5
2

2
2

2
1

541 LH
542 RH

washer jet

GI

m2m2m1

m5

13
B7

2
1

2
2

3
1

3
2

3
3

901
washer fluid
level

1 warnings

15a
15 3

LH display
15
8

9
B1

15
14

560-0/10, 562-0/10

2
1

2
2

13
B7

35
 ba

tte
ry

15
5

11
A2

F16

13
B7

11
B4

13
A1

F19

2
2

71

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

+

V10

O� A��

S���� L���

O� A��

S���� L���

F32 F10

13
A6

211 LH stalk

11
A1

13
B3

PB

808
washer
relay

5
5

5
4

5
2

5
3

5
1

m5

13
B7

23
1

AV

FA
5
5

756
headlight

washer

2
1

2
2

LD

LD

9
B1



Rear wipers

AV

PB

CN

CP

35

m

RG

3

VG VD

m7

top
col 3

300

2

758

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

72

AL1313

2
22

m5

behind
sill trim

52963

561-0/10b

13

3 3

2

2

9586

9613

4 2
695



VG
AV

963
wiper timer

613
wiper

switch

52
mainboard

AV

CN

AL

CP

m

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
1

2
2

300
ignition key

F9 F10

13
B3

13
B6

2
1

13
B2

13
B5

2
1

2
2

9
4

9
1

PB

9
5

9
2

9
9

9
6

586
washer
switch

9
4

9
1

9
5

9
6

9
9

9
2

1

6

4

3

2 5
13
B7

13
B6

11
B1

13
B5

13
A1

13
A2

13
A5

13
B1

PB

PB PB

2
1

2
2

758
washer

695
wiper

2
2

2
2

2
1

2
1

2
2

VG

VD

11
B2

RG
3
1

3
1

3
3

3
3

3
2

3
2

561-0/10

m5 m5 m7m2

13
A5

35
 ba

tte
ry

FR
EE

 �
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 R
ES

A
LE

73

+

13
A6

211 LH stalk

O� A��

S���� L���



Heated window
Heated mirror

AV

PB

CN

CP

35

m

9

RD

VD

PPPC

m7

ro
w

 2 co
l 1

ro
w

 2 co
l 2

m5m5

2

300

m8
3

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

74

AL

131313 13

2
22

m5

behind
sill trim

52820
848

564-0/10b

3

2

above
speaker

23

2

23

2
above
speaker

9597

875 876

2
990



PB

848
engine

running

820
heated
screen

timer

597
heater switch

52
mainboard

564-0/10

AV

CN

AL

CP

m

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

300
ignition key

11
A1

13
B2

13
A3

2
1

2
2

13
A2

F3 F10F33 F5

2
2

2
1

9
4

9
1

9
6

9
5

9
2

13
A5

13
A6

1

43 2

5

13
A6

13
A7

15

4 23

13
B6

13
B2

13
A3

13
B5

PB

PB PB

12 min

15 alternator

13
A5

m5 m5

9
A1

13
A2

13
B1 PB

2
1

23
5

23
13

m6m7

23
5

2
2

2
2

99
0 

re
ar

 sc
re

en

2
1

2
1

PP PC

PP PC

3
1

VD

VD

RD

35
 ba

tte
ry

FR
EE

 �
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 R
ES

A
LE

75

+

13
A6

211 LH stalk

2
1

O� A��

S���� L���
O� A��

S���� L���

23
13

2
2

87
6 

RH
 m

irr
or

87
5 

LH
 m

irr
or



Mirrors

AV
CN

CP
35

m

PB
CL

300

7215 5

PP

row 3 col 3

m6

13

9

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

76

AL

2
2
211

13

1113
13

m5

behind sill trim

52
809

6383 original version
6749 fuse box modified

Modifications

565-0/30d

10
9

MTTHY

auto BV

2 3142

manual

10 216
auto

RD

13
9

2

above
speaker

3
PC

23

above
speaker

23

3 3

30
280

876

1568

875



52
mainboard

809
front

window

876
RH mirror

AV

AL

215
mirror
switch

CN

CP

m

2
1

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

300 ignition key

2
1

13
A3

F5 F35F9
F19SH

13
A3

11
A6

7
2

7
5

7
3

7
4

7
1

7
7

7
6

13
A5

5
1

5
4

9
B2

9
B1

5
2

5
3

9
B5

9
A1

9
B3

23
9

23
8

3
2

3
3

3
1

23
8

m6 m6

23
10

15
7

15
9

15
6

15
15

23
13

PB

CL

CL

PC

PB

PB

15
10

15
14

15
12

68
mirror control

15
11

15
4

15
8

15
5

15
1

15
3

15
2

1

3
2

5

13
B7

2
2

13
A1

13
B4

m5

592 RH
window switch

13
B6

PB

AV

AV

PB

PB
23
12280 diags

PP

5
3

565-0/30a

30
I1

11
B6

13
B1

23
14

PP

23
10

35
 ba

tte
ry

FR
EE

 �
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 R
ES

A
LE

+

O� A��

S���� L���

O� A��

S���� L���

13
A6

9
A5

23
15

reversing
lights

314
reverse
gear

2
1

2
2

9
9

216
gearbox
selector

auto

9
2

9
8

manual

2
1

2
2

875
LH mirror

3
2

3
2

3
2

3
1

3
3

3
1

3
3

+�

23
9



AB

ABS

AV

PB

m

2

156

2158

2157

52
22

50
2

35

2

155

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

78

m2

300

2

13

m5

6 51

35

15

3

571-0/10a

Teves

m1

CN
CP

AL

5
7

AB

under battery

4

139
139 2

11 end test
12 start test
13 valves supply
15 relay
21 relay
22 relay
24 LH rear sensor
25 RH front sensor
31 RH rear sensor
32 LH front sensor
33 LH rear signal
34 RH front signal
35 RH rear signal
41 LH front signal
42 RH front valve inlet
43 RH front valve return
44 LH front valve inlet
45 LH front valve return
51 Rear valve
55 Error in ECU

Error codes

140

30

280
15 15

40

41



41
ABS

valves

AV

PB

52
mainboard

13
A1

2
1

2
2

13
B1

F1 F19

PB

AV

AL

CP

2
1

2
1

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

2
2

m

50
engine
fuse box

2
2

F3

300 ignition key

571-0/10a

35
 ba

tte
ry

79

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

+

O� A��

S���� L���

O� A��

S���� L���

13
A3

4
1

3
LH display

40
instruments

15a
14

15
2

15
3

13
A1

4
2

PB

15
5

51 connector
6
3

6
3

15
5

V9

D1

140 ABS ECU

m1

35
28

35
27

AB

m1

35
3

35
20

280 diags

AV

30
E1

35
12

35
2

4
3

9
A2

AB

CN

35
16

35
15

35
17

35
33

35
35

35
34

35
32

2
1

15
5 

LH
 fr

on
t w

he
el

2
2

2
1

15
6 

RH
 fr

on
t w

he
el

2
2

2
1

15
7 

LH
 re

ar
 w

he
el

2
2

2
1

15
8 

RH
 re

ar
 w

he
el

2
2

AB

5
5

m2

5
4

5
2

35
8

35
19

35
21

35
5

35
4

35
24

35
22

35
26

5
3

5
1

7
3

7
5

7
2

7
4

7
1

LH front RH front rear

AB

Before Mar 94: 1�1.4 kΩ
After Mar 94: 2.2�3.2 kΩ

2�
4 
Ω

2�
4 
Ω

2�
4 
Ω

2�
4 
Ω

2�
4 
Ω

50
�6

0 Ω

50-2000 mV50-2000 mV50-2000 mV 50-2000 mV

35
18



ABS

AV

CN
CP

m

AB

2

156

2158

2157

52
22

139
139

50
2

35

2

155

3

319

under battery

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

80

behind
headlamp

m2

PA

3
300

2

13

m5

6 51
???

AB

15

3

571-0/20

Bendix

844 9

AL

4

2

11 end test
12 start test
13 valves supply
15 relay
21 relay
22 relay
24 LH rear sensor
25 RH front sensor
31 RH rear sensor
32 LH front sensor
33 LH rear signal
34 RH front signal
35 RH rear signal
41 LH front signal
42 RH front valve inlet
43 RH front valve return
44 LH front valve inlet
45 LH front valve return
51 Rear valve
55 Error in ECU

Error codes

PB30

280
15 15

40

37140
41



140 ABS ECU
41 ABS valves

844
ABS
relay

52
mainboard

13
A1

2
1

2
2

13
B1

F1 F19

PB

280 diags

AV

AL

CP

2
1

2
1

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

2
2

CN
m

50
engine
fuse box

2
2

F3

m2 m2

9
5

9
9

9
4

9
8

9
2

9
1

300 ignition key

571-0/20

13
A3

4
1

AV

AB

30
E1

37
27

4
3

9
A2

37
33

37
32

37
25

37
13

37
16

37
37

3
LH display

40
instruments

15a
14

15
2

15
3

13
A1

4
2

PB

37
11

37
24

AB

37
6

37
30

37
19

37
31

37
1

37
15

37
29

37
28

2
2

15
5 

LH
 fr

on
t w

he
el

2
1

2
2

15
6 

RH
 fr

on
t w

he
el

2
1

2
2

15
7 

LH
 re

ar
 w

he
el

2
1

2
2

15
8 

RH
 re

ar
 w

he
el

2
1

3
1

3
2

3
3

319
brake pedal

37
22

4
4

9
A5

AV

35
 ba

tte
ry

15
5

51 connector
6
3

6
3

15
5

81

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

+

stop lights

3
1

PA

3
2

PA

PB

142
injection ECU

611
cruise control

V9

D1

O� A��

S���� L���

O� A��

S���� L���

AB
Bendix: 1�1.4 kΩ
Bendix/Siemens: 2.2�3.2 kΩ



Suspension

AV

PB

SM

CN

CP

mm2

3

154

SB

5153

m1

9

5

159 under
steering wheel

35
AL

13

3

771

4

2

2433

Doors/tailgate open (max 10 minutes) soft
Doors stay open (after 10 minutes) hard
Doors shut, ignition on soft
Driving off soft
First 30 seconds or below 24 km/h (15 mph) soft
Driving (either Normal or Sport setting) soft/hard
Stopped, ignition off, doors opened soft
Up to 30 seconds after doors closed soft
Doors open for more than 10 minutes hard
Car left for more than 10 minutes hard

Suspension behavior

gearbox

anti-roll bar

front subframe,
rear LH

300

under
glovebox8375

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

82

sphere base

52 2
2

11 13
1313

2

m5

6
51

behind sill trim

RHD: above acc pedal

LHD: RH footwell
lower shroud

15 3

???

1

b
elo

w
 scu

ttle

2 670

7

13

18

2

30
280 606

15 40

15
15

143



SB

RD

EF

m7

311 313

310 312

2 427

FR
EE

 �
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 R
ES

A
LE

83

sphere base

6383 original version
6749 fuse box modified
6947 SM modified
7084 AV and CL modified
7329 PB and CL modified
7483 PB, RD and VD modified
7847 SB modified

Modifications

580-1/21e

302CL

5

11 end test
12 start test
21 brake pressure switch
22 acc pedal position
23 steering wheel position
24 speed sensor
25 height sensor
31 front electrovalve
32 rear electrovalve
53 ECU power
54 ECU malfunction

Error codes



SM AV

AV

AL

CN

CP

m

35
 ba

tte
ry

2
1

2
1

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

2
2

2
2

11
A1

F34 F19F10

13
B6

18
A2

15
1

15
2

4
2

m5

m2

4
1

15
12

18
C3

606
susp
mode

4
4

4
3

PB

PB

PB

15b
14

3
LH display

15
14

15
11

15
3

18
B1

15
7

40
instruments

2
2

3
1

3
3

3
2

18
B6

13
A1

15
11

15
2

15
1

42
7 r

ea
r e

lec
tro

va
lve

43
3 f

ron
t e

lec
tro

va
lve

2
2

2
2

2
1

2
167

0 
br

ak
e p

re
ss

ur
e2

1

2
2

SM

SB

7
1

7
6

7
7

154
distance
sensor

m5

13
B2

13
A2

6
1

6
1

51 conn

SH

13
A1

F27

837
long timer

5
5

5
3

5
1

5
2

10 min

PB
5
4

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

+

int lights

13
A6

211 LH stalk

V11

O� A��

S���� L���

Suspension

1
1

143 suspension ECU

300 Ω

12V, then PWM

3�5 Ω 3�5 Ω

~1.5V

optional protection diodes
m

40
0V

/6
A

40
0V

/6
A

� �

+ +



52
mainboard

300
ignition key

153 body movement

280 diags
30
E2

15
5

18
C2

PB

SM

15
12

15
4

15
3

15
13

15
15

15
9

15
10

15
13

15
8

5
5

7
2

5
1

5
2

15
14

7
4

F7

13
A5

2
2

11
A1

18
A1

7
3

5
3

7
5

SM

m1 m7

15
15

3
1

3
2

3
3

771
accelerator pedal

18
E1

18
E3

18
C1

18
D2

18
D1

18
D3

18
E2

15
6

18
B2

SM

PB

9
A4

5
5

RD

EF

EF

159
steering wheel

5
B1

5
A3

5
A1

5
B3

CL

15
7

18
B3

13
B5

580-1/21e

FR
EE

 �
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 R
ES

A
LE

int lights

O� A��

S���� L���

30
2 

bo
ot 

lid

31
0 

LH
 fr

on
t d

oo
r

m

31
1 

RH
 fr

on
t d

oo
r

m

31
2 

LH
 re

ar
 do

or

m

31
3 

RH
 re

ar
 do

or

m

up: 3-4V
down: < 3V 0/5V alt0/5V alt 0/5V alt0/5V alt

15
5

2.6-6.5 kΩ

m

12
0 
Ω

optional susp mode display

12
0 
Ω



Automatic gearbox

AV
CN

CP
35

m

300

m2

AL

gearbox

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

86

4HP18

6383 original version
6749 fuse box modified
7084 AV modified
7329 PB modified

Modifications

???

52 2
2

2

13

9

216

13
13

8015

JN

350

PB

below
LHM tank

23 2

15 40



CN
m

2
1

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

2
2

AV

AL

CP

35
 ba

tte
ry

+

590-1/20a

2
2

300 ignition key
O� A��

S���� L���

O� A��

S���� L���

52
mainboard

2
1

13
A1

F19

PB
13
B6

AV

m2

PB

2
1

13
A7

9
7

9
8

9
1

9
6

9
9

9
2

9
4

9
3

AV

PB

13
A6

13
B5

13
B7

13
B6

15
12

15
14

15
13

40
instruments

4 3 2back pcb

9
A5

RH mirror

reverse
lights

5
1

5
4

5
5

5
3

5
2

FR
EE

 �
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 R
ES

A
LE

87

801
autobox
relay

23
6

AV

JN

AV

AV

831
CC relay

142
inj ECU

23
8

350
starter
motor

176
anti-theft
keyboard

216
gearbox
selector



Automatic gearbox

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

88
6383 original version
6749 fuse box modified
7084 AV modified
7329 PB modified

Modifications

???

petrol V6 (XFZ ES9J4)

AV
CN

CP
35

m

300

m2

AL

gearbox
350

PB

8015

52 2
2

213
13
11

BV

ECU box

JN

13
13
11

m5

9

890

10

216

88

139

16

42

50

10

3193

BV

b
elo

w
LH

M
 tan

k 23

10

7

142

55

2

15
15 40

30

280

1 engine speed signal
2 gearbox input speed
3 gearbox output speed
4 multifunction switch
5 throttle position signal
6 oil temperature sensor
7 IGN supply
8 battery supply
9 engine torque signal
10 electrovalve #1
11 electrovalve #2
12 pressure regulator #3
13 pressure regulator #4
14 pressure regulator #5
15 pressure regulator #6
16 engine torque reduction signal
17 ECU
18 actuators supply output
19 gear engaged coherence
20 overspeed protection
21 gear selection control
22 instrument panel display
23 cooling fan unit
24 brake light switch

Error codes



CN

590-1/30
FR

EE
 �

 N
O

T 
FO

R
 R

ES
A

LE

139
autobox ECU

52
mainboard

300
ignition key

2
1

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

2
2

AV

AL

CP

35
 ba

tte
ry

+

2
2

O� A��

S���� L���

O� A��

S���� L���

2
1

13
A1

F19

11
B5

SH
F31

13
A3

O� A��

S���� L���

F2 F10

13
B2

211
LH stalk

11
A2

13
A7

PB

AV

2
1

13
B1

10
7

10
6

10
8

10
1

10
2

10
5

10
3

10
4

3
1

3
2

3
3

319
brake
pedal

88
10

88
45

88
12BV

2
2

7
5

88
55

5
1

5
4

5
5

5
3

5
2

801
autobox
relay

AV

831
CC relay

23
6

JN
350
starter
motor

m2

13
B6

13
B7

10
1

88
36

88
9

88
37

88
8

10
5

10
3

9
A5

13
A6

reverse
lights

23
8

142
inj ECU

RH mirror

50
engine

fuses

F10

10
C2

10
C1

10
10

88
31

88
54

11
A5

BV

11
B6

11
A6

9
B2

9
A4

9
B5

9
A1

9
B4

9
A5

9
B1

890
program
selector

m5

53
 co

ola
nt

 te
m

p c
trl

10
8

10
9

88
20

11
B2

10
4

30
G1

88
50

11
A4

10
7

15
4

15
12

87

88
40

23
5

7
4

88
25

88
51

88
38

88
39

13
B5

10
5

9
B2

30
B3

m

40
instruments1/min

28
0 

dia
gs

55
43

55
42

55
46

55
31

7
1

7
3

7
2

m9

88
34

88
28

88
6

BV

88
52

88
30

88
33

88
3

88
5

88
1

88
29

88
4

88
23

88
44

88
16

88
42

88
14

88
1510

9

88
22

88
21

42 autobox hydraulic block

16
4

16
9

16
2

16
1

16
15

16
16

16
11

16
13

16
5

16
3

16
12

16
6

16
7

16
10

86
7 

pr
es

su
re

 re
gs

44
7 

ele
ctr

ov
alv

es

92
4 

oil
 te

m
p

16
8 

ou
tle

t s
pe

ed

16
7 

inl
et 

sp
ee

d

216
gearbox
selector

PB

10
2

JN

BV

142
injection ECU

2.5V2.7V0.93-0.97V

920 Ω @35 Ω@6 Ω920 Ω

9.2V var

20°C: 950 Ω
40°C: 1100 Ω
60°C: 1250 Ω
80°C: 1450 Ω

released: 2.7V
depressed: 1.9V

P-N: 9.5V
other: 0V



3193

Cruise control

AV

PB

CN

CP
35

m

300

m2

3

154

SM

AL

13

PA

9

MT

3

m5
gearbox

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

90

ECU box

1

below
scuttle

???

52 2
2

13
13

2

LHD: RH footwell lower shroud
RHD: above acc pedal

2.5 turbo diesel (THY DK5ATE)

6383 original version
6749 fuse box modified
6947 SM and PA modified
7084 AV and PA modified
7329 PB modified
7483 PB modified, PA deleted

Modifications

591-1/30d

b
elo

w
LH

M
 tan

k 23

15

2

9 611

15

143

55

142

5 214



611
CC switch

52
mainboard

214
CC stalk

591-1/30a

CN
m

2
1

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

2
2

2
1

2
2

300 ignition key

13
A1

F2

PB

AV

AL

CP

m5

m2

13
B1

F19

2
1

A/C

9
1

3
1

9
4

9
2

9
5

3
1

3
2

3
3

319
brake pedal

stop lights 3
2

9
B4

PA

9
B1

15
7

15
5

13
B6

PA

PA

alarm

AV

9
4

6
6

3
1

3
3

3
2

154
distance sensor

5
B3

5
A3

5
B2

5
B1

9
A1

9
A5

15
4

15
1

9
A4

9
A2

15
2

15
3

5
A1

PA

SM

MT

AV

1
1

15
11

SM

55
31

55
48

55
?

55
45

55
29

55
30

55
26

35
 ba

tte
ry

FR
EE

 �
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 R
ES

A
LE

91

+

140 ABS

O� A��

S���� L���

O� A��

S���� L���

142
injection ECU

143
suspension ECU



Cruise control

AV

PB

CN

CP
35

m

300

m2

3

154

SM

AL

13

PA

9

MT

3193

3

m5
gearbox

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

92

ECU box

1

below
scuttle

???

52 2
2

13
13

2

LHD: RH footwell lower shroud
RHD: above acc pedal

other engines

6383 original version
6749 fuse box modified
6947 SM and PA modified
7048 AV and PA modified
7329 PB modified
7483 PB modified, PA deleted

Modifications

???

8315

2 328

760 3

SH
2438

b
elo

w
LH

M
 tan

k 23

15

5

2

9 611

5 214

15

143

55

142

15 60



52
mainboard

AV

AL
PB

AV

591-1/20a

CN
m

2
1

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

2
2

CP

2
1

35
 ba

tte
ry

+

300 ignition key
O� A��

S���� L���

O� A��

S���� L���

2
1

2
2

13
A1

F2

13
B1

F19

13
B6

3
1

3
3

3
2

154
distance sensor

m2

AV1
1

15
11

FR
EE

 �
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 R
ES

A
LE

93

60
cruise control ECU

15
6

15
10

15
3

15
4

15
2

15
11

15
6

15
7

15
1

15
8

15
9

SH

SM

760
CC vacuum
pump

5
3

5
2

5
1

3
3

3
2

3
1

43
8 C

C 
ele

ctr
ov

alv
e

2
1

2
2

m1

SMSH 5
4

3
1

3
2

3
3

319
brake pedal

PA

9
B4

611
CC switch

9
1

9
4

9
2

9
5

m5

PA

214
CC stalk

5
A1

9
A1

9
A5

9
A4

9
A2

5
A3

5
B1

5
B2

5
B3

PA

SM

3
1

A/C alarm
9
4

6
6

auto
gearbox

831
CC relay

5
5

5
1

5
2

5
3

SM

SM

PA

PA

SM
9

B5

9
B3

3
2

stop
lights

9
B1

32
8 

clu
tch

2
2

2
1

SM

143
susp ECU



Seat adjustment

AV
CN

CP
35

m

PB CL
13
9

m5

SP

SC

313311

310 312

3701
3690

3 692

3 693

under
rear ashtray

8415

3691

811 5

m6

812 5

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

94

300

AL

11
13
13

2

52 2

6383 original version
7084 CL and PB modified
7329 PB, CL, SC and SP modified

Modifications

630-1/20b

5580
5600

5585

5581

5584

9

9

2



CL58
0 

LH
 sl

ide
52

mainboard

630-1/20a

CN

AL

AV

CP

m

2
2

2
2

2
1

2
2

35
 ba

tte
ry

F9

2
1

2
1

300
ignition key

13
B1

PB

13
B6

11
B4

F28F30

841
ener-
gizer

5
1

5
4

5
5

5
3

5
2

13
A3

CL

837 int lights

9
B2

9
B3

9
A4

811
LH seat

5
1

5
4

5
5

5
3

5
3

5
2

812
RH seat

5
1

5
4

5
5

5
3

5
2

9
A2

9
A2

9
A1

9
A1

9
B4

9
A4

5
1

810 window

CL

2
1

2
1

5
2

5
4

5
3

5
1

5
5

58
4 

LH
 ba

ck

5
2

5
4

5
3

5
1

5
5

60
0 

LH
 he

igh
t

5
2

5
4

5
3

5
1

5
5

58
1 

RH
 sl

ide

5
2

5
4

5
3

5
1

5
5

58
5 

RH
 ba

ck

5
2

5
4

5
3

5
1

5
5

m6

SP

SP

SC

SC

692 LH back

3
3

3
1

690 LH slide

3
3

3
1

701 LH height

3
3

3
1

693 RH back

3
3

3
1

691 RH slide

3
3

3
1

9
A5

9
A5

SC SP

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

+

O� A��

S���� L���

31
0 

LH
 fr

on
t d

oo
r

m

31
1 

RH
 fr

on
t d

oo
r

m

31
2 

LH
 re

ar
 do

or

m

31
3 

RH
 re

ar
 do

or

m



Heated seats

AV

PB

CN

CP
35

row 2 col 2

row 3 col 2

row 3 col 1

213

2

300

m

2 855

2 854
FR

EE � N
O

T FO
R

 R
ESA

LE

96

2

AL

2
13
13
11
13

52

848
824
817

9

2

9 601

9 602

5 71

5 72



CLSP

SC

4 853

4 8522850

2851

FR
EE

 �
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 R
ES

A
LE

97

SD

SG

6383 original version
6749 fuse box modified
7084 PB and CL modified
7329 PB, CL, SC and SP modified

Modifications

631-1/20b

LH seat bolster

RH seat bolster

9

9

9 604 5 74

5 739 603



854
LH front seat

CN
m

2
1

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

2
2

AV

AL

CP

2
1

2
2

2
2

13
B5

13
B4

13
B6

13
A2

11
A1

F3F24

13
A7

9
A4

9
B5

9
B1

9
B4

9
A1

5
3

4
3

5
2

5
1

5
4

9
B4

9
B3

9
B1

9
B2

71 LH front control
5
5

4
2

4
4

4
1

2
2

855
RH front seat

9
A4

9
B1

9
B4

9
A1

5
3

4
3

5
2

5
1

5
4

9
B4

9
B3

9
B1

9
B2

72 RH front control
5
5

4
2

4
4

4
1

2
2

9
B5

CL

SC SP

ba
se

ba
se

ba
ck

re
st

ba
ck

re
st

2
1

2
1

9
B5

CL

SC SP

m6

11
B6

35
 ba

tte
ry

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

98

+

O� A��

S���� L���

Heated seats

817
front

heated seats

215

3

601
LH front

3   2   1   0

602
RH front

3   2   1   0



52
mainboard

300 ignition key

853
RH rear seat

backrest

851
RH rear seat
base

852
LH rear seat

backrest

824
rear

heated seats

13
A7

13
A6

13
A3

2
1

F5

848
engine
running

23

1

4

5

PB

PB

F17

13
A7

13
A6

11
A5

11
B2

11
A6

2 1 5

3

13
B5

13
B6

CL

850
LH rear seat
base

9
A4

9
B4

9
B1

9
A1

5
2

4
3

5
3

5
1

5
4

73 LH rear control
5
5

4
2

4
4

4
1

2
2

9
A4

9
B4

9
B1

9
A1

5
2

4
3

5
3

5
1

5
4

74 RH rear control
5
5

4
2

4
4

4
1

2
2

9
B1

m5

13
A2

30
D3

280 diags

23
13

15 alternator

2
1

2
1

4
4

4
4

4
2

4
2

4
1

4
3

4
1

4
3

631-1/20a

AV

JN

FR
EE

 �
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 R
ES

A
LE

99

SDSG

O� A��

S���� L���

603
LH rear

3   2   1   0

604
RH rear

3   2   1   0

sunroof



Central armrest

AV
CN

CP
35

m

PB

CL
13
9

JN 300

row 2 col 2

row 3 col 1m5

13

9
605

m6

3
709

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

100

AL

2
2

13
13
11
13

13

m5

52
848
817

6383 original version
6749 fuse box modified
7084 CL and PB modified
7329 CL and PB modified
7847 CL modified

Modifications

632-1/20c

23 2

30
280



300 ignition key

PB

52
mainboard

605
armrest
switch

JN

AV

CL

632-1/20d

CN

AL

AV

CP

m

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

11
B6

13
A7

13
B5

13
B4

13
B6

13
B2

13
A2

13
B5

13
B2

13
B6

PBPB PB

11
A1

13
A7

13
A6

13
A3

2
1

30
D3

9
B4

9
A1

9
B5

9
A5

9
A4

9
B2

9
B1

m5m6

9
B5

CL

13
A2

35
 ba

tte
ry

13
A2

23
13

15 alternator

280 diags

F3F24

3
1

3
3

709
armrest

CL

CL

F10

F5

PB

2
2

2
1

2
2

817
front heated seats

2 15

3
848
engine running

23

1

4

5

FR
EE

 �
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 R
ES

A
LE

101

+

13
A6

211 LH stalk

O� A��

S���� L���

O� A��

S���� L���



Radio

AV

PB

CN

CP

AL

m

300

PC

RDRG

2

552
2

553

35
PP

CL
2 2

2
551

m5

15

3

17310

765
8
7

10
8

2

554
2

555

5

181

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

102

6.5"
165 mm

5.25"
130 mm

5.25"
130 mm

6.5"
165 mm

5

320

2
550

52
22

1313

2

m5

6383 original version
6749 fuse box modified

Modifications

650-1/20d

m5

13

23 23

2



553
RH front

320
rotary contacts

555
RH rear

52
mainboard

CN

AL

AV

CP

m

2
2

2
1

2
2

2
1

35
 ba

tte
ry

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
1

13
A3

300
ignition key

F5 F27 F10
SH

13
B7

13
B2

15a
3

15a
4

3
LH display

8
1

8
6

PB

8
7

8
4

8
3

8
2

phone

m5

8
8

8
1

8
2

8
7

8
8

2
2

2
1

PB

CL

13
B3

2
1

2
2

13
B4

RD

PB

CL

RG

13
B2

2
1

554
LH rear

2
2

2
2

2
2

2
1

2
1

2
1

13
B1

2
2

10
1

10
2

10
3

10
5

10
6

10
7

10
8

10
9

10
10

7
3

7
1

7
2

7
4

5
1

5
2

5
4

5
3

5
5

181
steering wheel controls

5
2

5
1

5
4

5
3

5
5

8
5

8
6

PB

8
3

8
4

PB

550
LH front
tweeter

551
RH front
tweeter

23
1

23
1

23
2

23
2

2
1

2
1

2
2

2
2

PC PP

552
LH front

650-1/20a

10
1

10
2

10
3

10
5

10
6

10
7

10
8

10
9

10
10

MODE

VOL�

MUTE

VOL+

MEMO

680220 120

680

220

120

103

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

+

13
A6

211 LH stalk

O� A��

S���� L���

+�

765
radio

173
CD changer



AV
CN

CP

m

PB

m5

300

m5

PP

Front windows

PC

m5

7249

6973

5 592

6 590
5 591

35

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

104

AL

row 3 col 3

2
2

2

11
13

52
809

6383 original version
6749 fuse box modified

Modifications

671-1/20b

23

23

2



PB

52
mainboard

809
front windows

9
1

PB

590
LH window

AV

CN

AL

CP

m

35
 ba

tte
ry

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

2
1

11
B6

11
A6

13
A3

13
B4

13
B7

23
14

23
22

23
23

6
5

6
2

6
6

6
4

6
3

6
1

PB

9
3

9
2

9
8

9
4

9
5

9
6

9
9

724
LH front

(anti-pinch)

m5

23
13

PC

m5

PC PC

PC

SH F35

2
1

13
B1

F9

300 ignition key

671-1/20a, 671-2/20a

2

153

23
12

591
RH window

(LH door)

5
4

5
2

5
3

5
5

5
1

23
23

23
22

PB

592
RH window

(RH door)

5
2

5
4

5
3

5
1

5
5

697 RH front

3
3

3
1

PP

PP

68 mirror

23
14

2
1

2
2

FR
EE

 �
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 R
ES

A
LE

105

+

O� A��

S���� L���

LHD RHD

13
A7

13
A6

LHD RHD

13
A6

13
A7



AV

PB

CN

CP

m

Rear windows

CL

9
13

5810

PG PD
under
rear ashtray

35

52
22 300

9 5969594
m6 9 583

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

106

699
3

698
3

111313

2 AL

m5

5 593 5595

pillar outsidepillar outside

6383 original version
6749 fuse box modified

Modifications

671-1/50c

10 10

2



CL

CL

583
window

lock

PDPG

AV

52
mainboard

671-1/50a, 671-2/50a

CN

AL

CP

m

35
 ba

tte
ry

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

2
1

300
ignition key

2
1

F9 F26

11
A2

13
B2

13
B6

F10

594
LH window
(console)

9
A4

9
B2

9
B4

9
A1

9
B5

699 RH rear

3
3

3
1

PB

CL

810
rear
windows

5
2

5
5

5
3

5
1

9
B4

9
B1

9
A5

9
B1

596
RH window

(console)

9
A4

9
B2

9
B4

9
A1

9
B5

9
A5

9
B1

13
A2

10
8

10
8

595
RH window
(door)

5
2

5
4

5
3

5
1

5
5

593
LH window

(door)

5
4

5
2

5
3

5
5

5
1

698 LH rear

3
1

3
3

PG PD

10
10

10
10

10
9

10
9

9
A1

9
A2

9
A5

9
B5

9
B2

9
B1

m5

m6

CL

CL

2
1

2
2

FR
EE

 �
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 R
ES

A
LE

+

13
A6

211 LH stalk
O� A��

S���� L���



AV

PB

CN

CP

m

Sunroof

35
52

22 300

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

108

1113

2
AL

m5

673-00/20

row 3
col 2

PL

TO

824

702
9 607

832
833

10

323
324
325

823
8

6383 original version
 (separate fuse 874)
6749 fuse box modified

Modifications

4

13

2



325
end of tilt

1

3

324
end of
travel

3

1

52
mainboard

AV

673-00/20

CN

PB

CP

m

35
 ba

tte
ry

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

2
1

300
ignition key

2
1

2
2

+

O� A��

S���� L���

FR
EE

 �
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 R
ES

A
LE

109

2
1

13
A7

13
B6

F10

211 LH stalk

13
A6

11
A1

F17

m5
PLPL

4
1

9
A1

TO

TO

9
B4

9
B5

TO

607
sunroof
switch

824
sunroof

2

1

5

3

13
A6

11
A6

F9

11
A5

heated
seats

13
A5

10
A1

10
A4

10
A5

10
A3

10
A2

832
sunroof
relay

10
B1

10
B4

10
B5

10
B3

10
B2

833
sunroof
relay

9
B1

9
A5

4
2

8
8

8
3

8
4

8
1

8
6

823
sunroof
relay

323
closed pos

6 5

4

13
B2

702 sunroof

PB

PL

4
4

13
B3

m5



Central locking

AV

PB

CN

CP
35

mm2

PC

PP

AL

9

m6

LHD: RH behind glovebox
RHD: ???FA

955

PA

13

LH
 u

n
d

er
g

lo
veb

o
x

under
glovebox9617

13

15
176

under airbag,
RH footwell

FR
EE � N

O
T FO

R
 R

ESA
LE

110

58

5

m1

52 2
213

2

15 3
300

behind sill trim

m5

m5

RD

9
596

9

594

11
13

23

23

23

2

5
2

305
703

5
2

306
704

2

304

2
303



CL

RD

PG

PD

VD

m8
3

2
707

2

FR
EE

 �
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 R
ES

A
LE

111

672-1/50c

3

10

10

5
2

308
706

5
2

307
705

2
2

321
708

2 309



RD308
706

RH rear

307
705
LH rear

CL

306
704

RH front

305
703
LH front

52
mainboard

672-1/40, 672-2/40

AV

CN

AL

CP

m

35
 ba

tte
ry

2
1

2
2

13
B7

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
2

F34

15b
5

15b
6

15b
3

15b
4

15b
2

15b
1

3
LH display

11
A5

11
B5

PA 9
1

9
7

9
3

9
5

9
4

9
2

7
3

9
6

7
1

9
8

55
lock control

13
B7

5
3

15
9

5
4

2
1

5
2

10
1

15
11

5
3

5
2

2
1

5
4

13
B6

9
A2

13
A1

23
11

23
16

23
11

23
18

23
17

23
16

PB

13
B4

13
B5

13
A6

5
4

5
3

5
5

9
9PB

PC

23
18

23
17

23
19

23
19

23
13

13
A7

13
A6

PP

58
remote rcvr

5
1

13
B3

PL

m6m5m2 m1

PB

961
int light
timer

RDAV

VD
176
anti-
theft

10
1

2
2

5
5

5
1

23
13

3
3

23
2

PPPC

CL

2
2

2
1

30
9 

bo
ot 

lid

2
2

m8

3
2

VD

2
1

30
3 

bo
nn

et 
LH

2
2

FA

2
1

30
4 

bo
nn

et 
RH

2
2

10
4

10
4

2
2

2
1

70
7 

fu
el 

fla
p

2
2

3
25

4
5
4

5
2

5
1

5
1

5
2

5
5

2
2

2
2

2
1

2
1

PD

m5

5
5

PG RD

VD

10
3

10
3

CL

10
9

9
B5

9
A1

10
9

CL

VD

PDPG

3
1

2
1

2
2

32
1 

bo
ot 

lid

2
1

2
1

70
8 

bo
ot 

lid

2
2

594
LH window

(console)

596
RH window

(console)
9

B2
9

A4

m5

CL

67
 al

ar
m

FR
EE

 �
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 R
ES

A
LE

+

RHD
LHD

Central locking



Index

ABS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 78-80
Airbags . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68
Air conditioning . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
Alternator . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48
Anti-theft . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42
Armrest . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100
Autobox. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 86-88
Brake lights. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
Catalytic converter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46
Central locking . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 110
Charging . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48
Cigar lighter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66
Cooling . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
Cruise control . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 90-92
Diagnostics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
Engine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-24
Foglights . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60
Front windows . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 104
Front wipers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70
Fuses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Gearbox, auto . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 86-88
Harnesses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Headlights. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
Heated mirror. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 74
Heated seats . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 96
Heated window . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 74
Indicators . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56
Interior lights . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62
Instruments. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28

Lights, brake. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
Lights, fog. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60
Lights, interior . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62
Lights, head . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
Lights, reversing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58
Lights, side . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52
Lights, stop . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
Lights, tail . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52
Lights, warning. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
Mirrors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 74
Radio. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 102
Rear windows. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 106
Rear wipers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 72
Reversing lights . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58
Seat adjustment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94
Seat belts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68
Side lights . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52
Starting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48
Stop lights. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
Sunroof . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 108
Suspension . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 82
Tail lights. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52
Trip computer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44
Turn signals. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56
Warning lights . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
Windows, front . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 104
Windows, rear . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 106
Wipers, front . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70
Wipers, rear . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 72



FREE � NOT FOR RESALE


	Fuses
	Harnesses
	Engine (diesel 2.1)
	Engine (diesel 2.5)
	Engine (petrol 2.0 TCT)
	Engine (petrol V6 FENIX 3)
	Engine (petrol V6 FENIX 4)
	Engine (petrol V6 ES9J4)
	Instruments
	Warning lights
	Diagnostics
	Cooling & A/C
	Anti-theft
	Trip computer
	Catalytic converter
	Starting & charging
	Headlights
	Side/tail lights
	Stop lights
	Indicators
	Reversing lights
	Foglights
	Interior lights
	Cigar lighter
	Airbags & Seat belts
	Front wipers
	Rear wipers
	Heated window/mirror
	Mirrors
	ABS (Teves)
	ABS (Bendix)
	Suspension
	Autobox
	Autobox (petrol V6 ES9J4)
	Cruise control (diesel 2.5)
	Cruise control (other)
	Seats
	Heated seats
	Central armrest
	Radio
	Front windows
	Rear windows
	Sunroof
	Central locking

